
Agenda of REGULAR MEETING
The Board of Trustees

Pearland Independent School District

Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the Pearland Independent School District will be 
held on Tuesday, June 14, 2022, beginning at 5:00 PM at Pearland Independent School District, 
1928 North Main, Pearland, Texas 77581.

The Meeting will also be livestreamed:
https://www.youtube.com/user/ThePearlandISD/live

Public Comment: A link to a public comment form is available at: 
https://www.pearlandisd.org/publiccomment. This form must be completed and submitted prior to 
June 13, 2022 at 5:00 pm if you wish to address the Board of Trustees on an agenda or non-agenda 
item.  Patrons participating in the Public Comment segment of the board meeting must appear in 
person to address the board of trustees.

The subjects to be discussed, considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken are listed 
below. 
 

1. Call to Order
2. Establishment of a Quorum
3. Board Recognition
4. Closed Meeting as Authorized by Section 551.001 et seq.of the Government Code 

A. 551.071 - Private Consultation with the Board's Attorney Regarding any Item on the 
Agenda

B. 551.072 - Discussing Purchase, Exchange, Lease or Value of Real Property
C. 551.074 - Personnel Discussion

1. Employment of Professional and Instructional Personnel
2. Review Resignations

D. 551.076 Considering the Deployment, Specific Occasions for, or Implementation of, 
Security Personnel or Devices

E. 551.082 -Consider Discipline of a Public School Child, or Complaint or Charge Against 
Personnel
1. Consider the Level Three Parent Appeal under Board Policy FNG (Local) regarding the process involved 

in determining a student violated the student code of conduct including complaint(s)against 
employee(s).  A presentation in accordance with Board Policy FNG (Local) in this matter may be heard 
in Open Session, as requested  in writing by the parent (Tex. Gov. Code 551.082),  subject to the 
exception that a board may not conduct a closed meeting to hear the complaint against an employee 
if the employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing.  (Tex. Gov. 
Code 551.074)

5. Reconvene in Open Session
6. Introductory Remarks - Trustee Nanette Weimer

A. Such remarks by an individual board member are entirely his or her own and do not 
necessarily reflect the views or judgment of the Board of Trustees as a whole or the 
school district. No other members of the board or employees of the school district, or any 
other person in attendance at the meeting is expected or required to participate in any 
introductory remarks that are presented.

7. Consider Action on Items Discussed in Closed Session as Listed Under Closed Meeting in 
this Notice



A. Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Level Three Parent Appeal 
Pursuant to Board Policy FNG (Local) (E.1)

8. Public Comment [Length of time of each not to exceed three (3) minutes]
9. Public Hearing 

A. Public Hearing to Discuss Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget and Proposed Tax Rate
B. Notice of Intent to Apply for 2022-2023 Federal Entitlement Block Grants

10. New Business - Consideration of and Possible Action on the Following
A. Consent Agenda

1. Approve Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on May 17, 2022 and 
Special Board Meeting on May 24, 2022 

2. Approve the 2022-2023 School Year Teacher Appraisal Calendar for 
Pearland ISD (T-TESS) Texas Teacher Evaluation and Support System

3. Approve the Texas Teacher Evaluation and Support System (T-TESS) 
Administrator Appraiser List for the 2022-2023 School Year

4. Approve Communities in Schools Partnership Agreement for 2022-2023 
School Year

5. Approve Communities in Schools Premier Academy Partnership 
Agreement for 2022-2023 School Year

6. Consider Approval of Budget Amendment #3
7. Approve Procured Budgeted Purchases that Aggregate $75,000 or More
8. Consider Approval of the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Pearland for 

the School Resource Officer (SRO) Program
9. Consider Resolution Approving the Individual Authorized to Calculate the 

No-New-Revenue Tax Rate, The Voter-Approval Tax Rate and Other 
Truth-In-Taxation Requirements. 

B. Regular Agenda
1. Consider Resolution Providing for the Cash Defeasance of Certain 

Currently Outstanding Obligations from the Series 2017 Bonds
2. Consider Approval of Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget
3. Designate Delegate and Alternate to the 2022 TASB Delegate Assembly

11. Administrative Reports
A. Interim Financial Statement Report as of April 30, 2022
B. Review of Safe and Secure School Infrastructure and Processes

12. Adjournment

Certificate of Posting

On June 9, 2022 at 4:00 p.m. this notice was made available on the district website and an original 
copy of this notice was posted at the school district education support center.

___________________________
Secretary to Board of Trustees
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Meeting Date:  June 14, 2022
Meeting Type

☒  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted:  June 8, 2022

Agenda Placement
☐  Public Hearing
☐  Open Session
☒  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☒  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Level Three Parent Appeal Pursuant to 
Board Policy FNG (Local)

Executive Summary:  

Parent has filed an appeal of the Level Two decision of a matter related to determining a student 
violated the student code of conduct including a complaint/complaints against an 
employee/employees.

In accordance with Board Policy FNG (Local) the Board may decide to consider the appeal solely 
on the written materials or may decide to hear a presentation from the parent.  

The Tex. Gov. Code 551.082 requires the Board to hear the matter in open upon written request 
by the parent. Upon a decision to hear a presentation, the presentation should be heard in Open 
Session, as requested in writing by the parent. This is subject to the exception that a board may 
not conduct a closed meeting to hear the complaint against an employee if the employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing.  (Tex. Gov. Code 551.074)

To the extent the matter pertains to a complaint/complaints against an employee/employees, no 
request has been made to hear such complaint(s) in an open meeting; therefore, any portion of 
the complaint regarding a district employee should be heard in closed session. 

Upon considering the complaint, the Board may give notice of its decision orally or in writing at 
any time up to and including the next regularly scheduled Board meeting. If the Board does not 
make a decision regarding the complaint by the end of the next regularly scheduled meeting, the 
lack of a response by the Board upholds the administrative decision at Level Two.

Fiscal Impact:
Cost:

☐  Recurring
☐  One-Time
☒  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☐  General Fund
☐  Grant Funds
☐  Other Funds (Specify)

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required
☐  Yes
☒  No

Superintendent’s Recommendation:  That the Board of Trustees uphold the decision of the 
Level Two Administration in its entirety.

Board of Trustees
Agenda Item Information



Department Submitting:  Superintendent Office

Cabinet Member’s Approval: Larry Berger, 
Superintendent 

Requested By:  Larry Berger, 
Superintendent 

Board Approval Required:              ☐Yes            ☒No



Meeting Date: June 14, 2022
Meeting Type

☐  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted: June 6, 2022

Agenda Placement
☒  Public Hearing
☐  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☐  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Public Hearing to Discuss Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget and Proposed Tax Rate 

Executive Summary:  Attached document:

1. Notice of Public Meeting to Discuss Budget and Proposed Tax Rate
2. Fiscal Year 2022-23 Proposed Annual Budget 

Associated District Goal: Supports all District Goals.

Fiscal Impact:

Cost:
☐  Recurring
☒  One-Time
☐  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☒  General Fund
☒  Food Service Fund
☒  Debt Service Fund 

Fiscal Year: 
Amendment Required?
☐  Yes
☒  No

Superintendent’s Recommendation:  N/A

Department Submitting:  Business Office

Cabinet Member’s Approval: Larry Berger, 
Superintendent

Requested By: Jorgannie Carter, CFO

Board Approval Required:              ☐Yes            ☒No

Board of Trustees
Agenda Item Information



NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING TO DISCUSS 
BUDGET AND PROPOSED TAX RATE

The PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT will hold a public meeting at 5:00PM, June 14, 2022 in the District's Board Room at 1928 N. Main Street in Pearland, 
Texas. The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the school district's budget that will determine the tax rate that will be adopted. Public participation in the discussion is 
invited. 

The tax rate that is ultimately adopted at this meeting or at a separate meeting at a later date may not exceed the proposed rate shown below unless the district publishes a revised 
notice containing the same information and comparisons set out below and holds another public meeting to discuss the revised notice.

Visit Texas.gov/PropertyTaxes to find a link to your local property tax database on which you can easily access information regarding your property taxes, including information 
about proposed tax rates and scheduled public hearings of each entity that taxes your property. 

  Maintenance Tax $0.945000/$100 (proposed rate for maintenance and operations) 

  School Debt Service Tax
Approved by Local Voters 

$0.348100/$100 (proposed rate to pay bonded indebtedness) 

Comparison of Proposed Budget with Last Year's Budget 
The applicable percentage increase or decrease (or difference) in the amount budgeted in the preceding fiscal year and the amount budgeted for the fiscal year that begins 
during the current tax year is indicated for each of the following expenditure categories. 

  Maintenance and operations 

Debt Service 

Total Expenditures 

0.30 % increase 

-15.80 % decrease 

-2.50 % decrease 

Total Appraised Value and Total Taxable Value
(as calculated under Section 26.04, Tax Code)

Preceding Tax Year Current Tax Year 
Total appraised value* of all property $11,292,461,082 $13,196,698,255 

Total appraised value* of new property** $172,859,072 $95,313,277 

Total taxable value*** of all property $9,365,745,580 $10,717,912,827 

Total taxable value*** of new property** $147,777,056 $90,230,714 

*Appraised value is the amount shown on the appraisal roll and defined by Section 1.04(8), Tax Code.
** "New property" is defined by Section 26.012(17), Tax Code.
*** "Taxable value" is defined by Section 1.04(10), Tax Code. 

Bonded Indebtedness
Total amount of outstanding and unpaid bonded indebtedness* $379,670,000

*Outstanding principal. 

Comparison of Proposed Rates with Last Year's Rates 

  
Maintenance &
Operations 

Interest &
Sinking Fund* Total 

Local Revenue
Per Student 

State Revenue
Per Student 

Last Year's Rate $0.919600 $0.395600 $1.315200 $5,926 $4,505 

Rate to Maintain Same Level of Maintenance
& Operations Revenue & Pay Debt Service 

$0.914430 $0.369480 $1.283910 $6,099 $4,288 

Proposed Rate $0.945000 $0.348100 $1.293100 $6,132 $4,457 

*The Interest & Sinking Fund tax revenue is used to pay for bonded indebtedness on construction, equipment, or both.
The bonds, and the tax rate necessary to pay those bonds, were approved by the voters of this district. 

Comparison of Proposed Levy with Last Year's Levy on Average Residence

Last Year This Year 
Average Market Value of Residences $307,157 $331,430 

Average Taxable Value of Residences $272,650 $286,034 

Last Year's Rate Versus Proposed Rate per $100 Value $1.315200 $1.293100 

Taxes Due on Average Residence $3,585.89 $3,698.71 

Increase (Decrease) in Taxes $112.82 

Under state law, the dollar amount of school taxes imposed on the residence homestead of a person 65 years of age or older or of the surviving spouse of such a 
person, if the surviving spouse was 55 years of age or older when the person died, may not be increased above the amount paid in the first year after the person 
turned 65, regardless of changes in tax rate or property value. 

Notice of Voter-Approval Rate: The highest tax rate the district can adopt before requiring voter approval at an election is $1.293100. This election will be 
automatically held if the district adopts a rate in excess of the voter-approval rate of $1.293100. 

Fund Balances 
The following estimated balances will remain at the end of the current fiscal year and are not encumbered with or by a corresponding debt obligation, less estimated funds 
necessary for operating the district before receipt of the first state aid payment. 

Maintenance and Operations Fund Balance(s) $17,806,584 

Interest & Sinking Fund Balance(s) $12,345,053 

A school district may not increase the district's maintenance and operations tax rate to create a surplus in maintenance and operations tax revenue for the purpose of paying 
the district's debt service. 



Pearland Independent School District 
Pearland, Texas 

2022-23 Proposed Annual Budget 
For Fiscal Year 

July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 

Prepared by Business Office 



SUMMARY OF DISTRICT FUNDS 

Governmental Fund Types 

Governmental fund types for Texas school districts consist of four governmental fund groups (General, 
Special Revenue, Capital Projects and Debt Service) that account for the acquisition, use and balances of 
expendable financial resources and related liabilities as required by law or rule. 

These funds follow the modified accrual basis of accounting method.  Under this method, revenues are 
recognized when they become both measurable and available to finance expenditures of the current 
period.  Expenditures are recognized when the related fund liability is incurred.   

The following are the District’s governmental funds: 

• General Fund – The general fund typically serves as the chief operating fund of a government.
The general fund is used to account for all financial resources except those required to be
accounted for in another fund.

• Special Revenue Fund – A governmental fund type used to account for the proceeds of specific
revenue sources (other than for major capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures
for specified purposes.

• Debt Service Fund – Governmental fund type used to account for the accumulation of resources
for, and the payment of, general long-term debt principal and interest.

• Capital Projects Fund – Fund type used to account for financial resources to be used for the
acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by proprietary
funds and trust funds.)

The District is required to approve annual budgets for the General Operating Fund, the Food Service Fund 
and the Debt Service Fund for which information is included in this section.  Special Revenue Funds (except 
for the Food Service Fund) and Capital Projects Funds adopt project-length budgets that do not 
correspond to the District’s fiscal year and are not subject to Board approval. 

1



PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINED BUDGET SUMMARY

GENERAL OPERATING FUND, FOOD SERVICE FUND, AND DEBT SERVICE FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

GENERAL

 FUND

FOOD 

SERVICE 

FUND

DEBT

SERVICE 

FUND

2022‐23

 TOTAL 

BUDGET

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $90,885,187 $4,759,875 $33,059,233 $128,704,295

5800 State Program Revenue 99,219,763 300,000 739,673 100,259,436

5900 Federal Program Revenue 2,170,444 4,924,450 ‐  7,094,894

Total Revenues 192,275,394 9,984,325 33,798,906 236,058,625

Expenditures

11 Instruction 111,066,676  ‐  ‐  111,066,676 

12 Instructional Res. & Media Svcs. 1,985,558           ‐  ‐  1,985,558          

13 Curriculum & Staff Development 5,612,352           ‐  ‐  5,612,352          

21 Instructional Leadership 2,629,369           ‐  ‐  2,629,369          

23 School Leadership 12,915,801         ‐  ‐  12,915,801        

31 Guidance & Counseling 8,420,879           ‐  ‐  8,420,879          

32 Social Work Services 818,594              ‐  ‐  818,594             

33 Health Services 2,277,177           ‐  ‐  2,277,177          

34 Student Transportation 7,832,815           ‐  ‐  7,832,815          

35 Food Service ‐  10,204,532  ‐  10,204,532        

36 Extra‐Curricular Activities 4,729,041           ‐  ‐  4,729,041          

41 General Administration 5,617,749           ‐  ‐  5,617,749          

51 Plant Maintenance & Operations 23,334,837         ‐  ‐  23,334,837        

52 Security & Monitoring Services 1,933,595           ‐  ‐  1,933,595          

53 Data Processing Services 4,810,685           ‐  ‐  4,810,685          

61 Community Service 7,439  ‐  ‐  7,439 

71 Debt Service 870,672              4,000  37,539,610  38,414,282        

95 Pymt. to Juvenile Justice Alt. Ed. 80,000  ‐  ‐  80,000 

99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 737,128              ‐  ‐  737,128             

Total Expenditures 195,680,367 10,208,532 37,539,610 243,428,509

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (3,404,973) (224,207)           (3,740,704) (7,369,884)

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Net Change in Fund Balance (3,404,973) (224,207)           (3,740,704) (7,369,884)

Fund Balance, Beginning 59,211,749 3,910,093 21,133,560 84,255,402

Fund Balance, Ending $55,806,776 $3,685,886 $17,392,856 $76,885,518
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PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023, WITH COMPARATIVE DATA FOR PRIOR YEARS

2020‐21 

ACTUAL

2021‐22 

AMENDED 

BUDGET

2022‐23 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET VARIANCE

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $78,641,203 $84,207,620 $90,885,187 $6,677,567

5800 State Program Revenue 100,696,157     100,594,638     99,219,763  (1,374,875)      

5900 Federal Program Revenue 3,375,293          2,364,395          2,170,444          (193,951)          

Total Revenues 182,712,653     187,166,653     192,275,394     5,108,741        

Expenditures

11 Instruction 108,722,819     119,663,454     111,066,676     (8,596,778)      

12 Instructional Res. & Media Svcs. 1,775,924          1,983,078          1,985,558          2,480 

13 Curriculum & Staff Development 4,917,100          5,725,323          5,612,352          (112,971)          

21 Instructional Leadership 2,654,679          3,101,453          2,629,369          (472,084)          

23 School Leadership 11,677,502  12,827,817  12,915,801  87,984             

31 Guidance & Counseling 7,439,426          7,918,995          8,420,879          501,884           

32 Social Work Services 779,019             697,351             818,594             121,243           

33 Health Services 2,188,370          2,457,896          2,277,177          (180,719)          

34 Student Transportation 6,208,460          7,886,901          7,832,815          (54,086)            

36 Extra‐Curricular Activities 4,557,541          4,753,759          4,729,041          (24,718)            

41 General Administration 4,771,348          5,877,671          5,617,749          (259,922)          

51 Plant Maintenance & Operations 20,641,026  23,223,024  23,334,837  111,813           

52 Security & Monitoring Services 1,900,192          2,424,350          1,933,595          (490,755)          

53 Data Processing Services 4,189,698          5,045,065          4,810,685          (234,380)          

61 Community Service 7,684  10,669               7,439  (3,230)              

71 Debt Service ‐  954,689             870,672             (84,017)            

95 Payment to JJAEP 7,500  80,000               80,000               ‐ 

99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 643,302             687,128             737,128             50,000             

Total Expenditures 183,081,593     205,318,623     195,680,367     (9,638,256)      

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (368,940) (18,151,970) (3,404,973) 14,746,997

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 5,089,362 10,335,160 ‐  (10,335,160)    

Net Change in Fund Balance 4,720,422 (7,816,810) (3,404,973) 4,411,837

Fund Balance, Beginning 62,308,136  67,028,559  59,211,749  (7,816,810)      

Fund Balance, Ending $67,028,559 $59,211,749 $55,806,776 ($3,404,973)
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PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMPARISON OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 & JUNE 30, 2023 (BUDGET)

2021‐22 

AMENDED 

BUDGET

2022‐23 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET

PROPOSED 

BUDGET 

VARIANCE

PERCENT 

VARIANCE

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $84,207,620 $90,885,187 $6,677,567 7.9%

5800 State Program Revenue 100,594,638     99,219,763  (1,374,875)       ‐1.4%

5900 Federal Program Revenue 2,364,395          2,170,444          (193,951)           ‐8.2%

Total Revenues 187,166,653     192,275,394     5,108,741         2.7%

Expenditures

11 Instruction 119,663,454     111,066,676     (8,596,778)       ‐7.2%

12 Instructional Res. & Media Svcs. 1,983,078          1,985,558          2,480  0.1%

13 Curriculum & Staff Development 5,725,323          5,612,352          (112,971)           ‐2.0%

21 Instructional Leadership 3,101,453          2,629,369          (472,084)           ‐15.2%

23 School Leadership 12,827,817  12,915,801  87,984              0.7%

31 Guidance & Counseling 7,918,995          8,420,879          501,884            6.3%

32 Social Work Services 697,351             818,594             121,243            17.4%

33 Health Services 2,457,896          2,277,177          (180,719)           ‐7.4%

34 Student Transportation 7,886,901          7,832,815          (54,086)             ‐0.7%

36 Extra‐Curricular Activities 4,753,759          4,729,041          (24,718)             ‐0.5%

41 General Administration 5,877,671          5,617,749          (259,922)           ‐4.4%

51 Plant Maintenance & Operations 23,223,024  23,334,837  111,813            0.5%

52 Security & Monitoring Services 2,424,350          1,933,595          (490,755)           ‐20.2%

53 Data Processing Services 5,045,065          4,810,685          (234,380)           ‐4.6%

61 Community Service 10,669               7,439  (3,230)               ‐30.3%

71 Debt Service 954,689             870,672             (84,017)             ‐8.8%

95 Payment to JJAEP 80,000               80,000               ‐  0.0%

99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 687,128             737,128             50,000              7.3%

Total Expenditures 205,318,623     195,680,367     (9,638,256)       ‐4.7%

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (18,151,970) (3,404,973) 14,746,997

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 10,335,160  ‐  (10,335,160)    

Net Change in Fund Balance (7,816,810) (3,404,973) 4,411,837

Fund Balance, Beginning 67,028,559  59,211,749  (7,816,810)      

Fund Balance, Ending $59,211,749 $55,806,776 ($3,404,973) ‐5.8%
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PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR OBJECT

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023, WITH COMPARATIVE DATA FOR PRIOR YEARS

2020‐21 

ACTUAL

2021‐22 

AMENDED 

BUDGET

2022‐23 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET VARIANCE

Revenues

5711 Tax Collections $76,058,844 $81,551,620 $88,376,187 $6,824,567

5712‐19 Taxes‐Delinquent, P&I 1,366,347        1,320,000        1,232,000        (88,000)           

5742 Investment Earnings 117,155           136,000           200,000           64,000            

5700 Miscellaneous Local Revenue 1,098,857        1,200,000        1,077,000        (123,000)         

Total Local Revenues 78,641,203 84,207,620 90,885,187 6,677,567

5810 Foundation School Program 90,496,787     90,103,243     88,469,263     (1,633,980)     

5831 TRS On‐Behalf 9,972,551        10,200,500     10,550,500     350,000          

5829 Miscellaneous State Revenue 226,819           290,895           200,000           (90,895)           

Total State Revenues 100,696,157 100,594,638 99,219,763 (1,374,875)

5900 Miscellaneous Federal Sources 3,375,293 2,364,395 2,170,444 (193,951)

Total Federal Revenues 3,375,293        2,364,395        2,170,444        (193,951)         

Total Revenues 182,712,653   187,166,653   192,275,394   5,108,741       

Expenditures

6100 Payroll Costs 159,514,874   169,427,441   170,787,580   1,360,139       

6200 Contracted Services 12,658,682     12,450,603     12,212,647     (237,956)         

6300 Supplies & Materials 7,836,237        8,055,119        7,800,964        (254,155)         

6400 Other Operating Costs 2,943,871        3,932,329        3,937,084        4,755               

6500 Debt Service ‐  950,789           870,672           (80,117)           

6600 Capital Outlay 127,928           10,502,342     71,420             (10,430,922)   

Total Expenditures 183,081,593   205,318,623   195,680,367   (9,638,256)     

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (368,940)          (18,151,970)    (3,404,973)      14,746,997    

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 5,089,362        10,335,160     ‐  (10,335,160)   

Net Change in Fund Balance 4,720,422 (7,816,810) (3,404,973) 4,411,837

Fund Balance, Beginning 62,308,136     67,028,559     59,211,749     (7,816,810)     

Fund Balance, Ending $67,028,559 $59,211,749 $55,806,776 ($3,404,973)
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PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOOD SERVICE FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023, WITH COMPARATIVE DATA FOR PRIOR YEARS

2020‐21 

ACTUAL

2021‐22 

AMENDED 

BUDGET

2022‐23 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET VARIANCE

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $892,496 $1,642,759 $4,759,875 $3,117,116

5800 State Program Revenue 282,886          300,000          300,000          ‐                 

5900 Federal Program Revenue 5,338,869       11,942,535    4,924,450       (7,018,085)   

Total Revenues 6,514,251 13,885,294 9,984,325 (3,900,969)

Expenditures

35 Food Service 7,560,060           10,950,045  10,204,532     (745,513)       

71 Debt Service                      ‐                  1,989  4,000               2,011             

81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 272,312          ‐                  ‐                   ‐                 

Total Expenditures 7,832,372 10,952,034 10,208,532 (743,502)

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (1,318,121) 2,933,260 (224,207)         (3,157,467)

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 4,843               2,818              ‐                   (2,818)           

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,313,278) 2,936,078 (224,207)         (3,160,285)

Fund Balance, Beginning 2,287,293 974,015 3,910,093 2,936,078

Fund Balance, Ending $974,015 $3,910,093 $3,685,886 ($224,207)
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PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

DEBT SERVICE FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023, WITH COMPARATIVE DATA FOR PRIOR YEARS

2020‐21 

ACTUAL

2021‐22 

AMENDED 

BUDGET

2022‐23 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET VARIANCE

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $36,813,888 $35,816,407 $33,059,233 ($2,757,174)

5800 State Program Revenue 693,895 707,788 739,673 31,885

Total Revenues 37,507,783 36,524,195 33,798,906 (2,725,289)

Expenditures

71 Debt Service 36,373,612 40,914,189 37,539,610 (3,374,579)

Total Expenditures 36,373,612 40,914,189 37,539,610 (3,374,579)

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 1,134,171 (4,389,994) (3,740,704) 649,290

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) (446,741) ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Net Change in Fund Balance 687,430 (4,389,994) (3,740,704) 649,290

Fund Balance, Beginning 24,836,124 25,523,554 21,133,560 (4,389,994)

Fund Balance, Ending $25,523,554 $21,133,560 $17,392,856 ($3,740,704)
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RETURN TO SCHOOL PARENT SURVEY

FISCAL YEAR 2022‐23 
BUDGET HEARING
JUNE 14, 2022

1

2022-23 BUDGET OVERVIEW

The Texas Education Code requires that every local education agency in Texas prepare and file a 
budget of anticipated revenues and expenditures with the Texas Education Agency. The State Board of 
Education requires that this budget be prepared no later than June 19 and adopted by June 30 by the 
Board of Trustees.

2



REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS

 Enrollment – 20,730 Students

 Attendance Rate– 95.8%

 Tax Base – 5.58% Increase to $9.9 Billion
Prior to HB 3, prior year values were used in the formulas to calculate state aid 
causing a one-year funding lag (since 2019-20 we now use current year values)

 Tax Collection Rate – 98.5%

 Tax Rate - $1.2931 (Preliminary Decrease of 2.21 cents)

o Maintenance & Operations Tax Rate – $0.9450
Includes five disaster pennies requiring majority Board approval

o Debt Service Tax Rate – $0.3481

3

EXPENDITURE HIGHLIGHTS

 Employee Compensation Package (Approved April 2022):
 2.00% General Pay Increase
 Teacher Starting Pay $59,600 | Control Midpoint $63,500
 Market and Targeted Pay Adjustments for Manual Trades

 FTE Allocations:
 Incorporates Staff Reductions discussed during Budget Workshops
 Addition of LPAC Facilitators
 Fully funds Dyslexia Teachers (1/2 have been funded by ESSER in 2021-22)
 Fully funds Truancy Officers (Funded by ESSER in 2021-22)

 Debt Service Cash Defeasance of Series 2017 Bonds - $2,835,000

4



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED BUDGETS

5

GENERAL

 FUND

FOOD 

SERVICE 

FUND

DEBT

SERVICE 

FUND

2022‐23

 TOTAL 

BUDGET

Revenues & Other Financing Sources $192,275,394 $9,984,325 $33,798,906 $236,058,625

Expenditures & Other Financing Uses 195,680,367 10,208,532 37,539,610 243,428,509

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues 

Over/(Under) Expenditures ($3,404,973) ($224,207) ($3,740,704) ($7,369,884)

2022-23 
Proposed 
Official Budget

6

GENERAL

 FUND

FOOD 

SERVICE 

FUND

DEBT

SERVICE 

FUND

2022‐23

 TOTAL 

BUDGET

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $90,885,187 $4,759,875 $33,059,233 $128,704,295

5800 State Program Revenue 99,219,763 300,000 739,673 100,259,436

5900 Federal Program Revenue 2,170,444 4,924,450 ‐                     7,094,894

Total Revenues 192,275,394 9,984,325 33,798,906 236,058,625

Expenditures

11 Instruction 111,066,676      ‐                     ‐                     111,066,676     

12 Instructional Res. & Media Svcs. 1,985,558          ‐                     ‐                     1,985,558         

13 Curriculum & Staff Development 5,612,352          ‐                     ‐                     5,612,352         

21 Instructional Leadership 2,629,369          ‐                     ‐                     2,629,369         

23 School Leadership 12,915,801        ‐                     ‐                     12,915,801       

31 Guidance & Counseling 8,420,879          ‐                     ‐                     8,420,879         

32 Social Work Services 818,594              ‐                     ‐                     818,594             

33 Health Services 2,277,177          ‐                     ‐                     2,277,177         

34 Student Transportation 7,832,815          ‐                     ‐                     7,832,815         

35 Food Service ‐                       10,204,532      ‐                     10,204,532       

36 Extra‐Curricular Activities 4,729,041          ‐                     ‐                     4,729,041         

41 General Administration 5,617,749          ‐                     ‐                     5,617,749         

51 Plant Maintenance & Operations 23,334,837        ‐                     ‐                     23,334,837       

52 Security & Monitoring Services 1,933,595          ‐                     ‐                     1,933,595         

53 Data Processing Services 4,810,685          ‐                     ‐                     4,810,685         

61 Community Service 7,439                   ‐                     ‐                     7,439                  

71 Debt Service 870,672              4,000                37,539,610      38,414,282       

95 Pymt. to Juvenile Justice Alt. Ed. 80,000                ‐                     ‐                     80,000               

99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 737,128              ‐                     ‐                     737,128             

Total Expenditures 195,680,367 10,208,532 37,539,610 243,428,509

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (3,404,973) (224,207)          (3,740,704) (7,369,884)

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) ‐                       ‐                     ‐                     ‐                      

Net Change in Fund Balance (3,404,973) (224,207)          (3,740,704) (7,369,884)

Fund Balance, Beginning 59,211,749 3,910,093 21,133,560 84,255,402

Fund Balance, Ending $55,806,776 $3,685,886 $17,392,856 $76,885,518



GENERAL FUND
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2022-23 GENERAL FUND REVENUE

8

Local
47.3%State

51.6%

Federal
1.1%

Revenue Source Amount

Tax Collections $88,376,187

Taxes‐Delinquent, P&I 1,232,000       

Investment Earnings 200,000          

Miscellaneous Local Revenue 1,077,000       

Total Local Revenues 90,885,187

Foundation School Program 88,469,263    

TRS On‐Behalf 10,550,500    

Miscellaneous State Revenue 200,000          

Total State Revenues 99,219,763

Miscellaneous Federal Sources 2,170,444

Total Federal Revenues 2,170,444       

Total Revenues $192,275,394



2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
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Expenditures Amount

Payroll Costs $170,787,580

Contracted Services 12,212,647    

Supplies & Materials 7,800,964       

Other Operating Costs 3,937,084       

Debt Service 870,672          

Capital Outlay 71,420            

Total Expenditures $195,680,367

Payroll Costs
87.3%

Contracted 
Services 6.3%

Supplies & Materials
4.0%

Other Operating 
Costs 2.0%

Debt Service 0.5%

Capital Outlay
0.0%

2022-23 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
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Instruction
60.7%

Instructional 
Support
16.2%

Central 
Administration

2.9%

District 
Operations

19.4%

Debt Service
0.4%

Other 0.4%

Expenditure Amount

Instruction $118,744,586

Instructional Support 31,790,861          

Central Administration 5,617,749            

District Operations 37,911,932          

Debt Service 870,672                

Other 744,567                

Total $195,680,367



2022-23 PROPOSED GENERAL OPERATING FUND BUDGET
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Revenues $192,275,394

Expenditures 195,680,367     

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (3,404,973)

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) ‐                      

Net Change in Fund Balance (3,404,973)

Fund Balance, Beginning 59,211,749       

Fund Balance, Ending $55,806,776

FOOD SERVICE FUND
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2022-23 PROPOSED FOOD SERVICE FUND BUDGET 

13

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $4,759,875

5800 State Program Revenue 300,000         

5900 Federal Program Revenue 4,924,450      

Total Revenues 9,984,325

Expenditures

35 Food Service 10,204,532    

71 Debt Service 4,000              

Total Expenditures 10,208,532

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (224,207)        

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) ‐                  

Net Change in Fund Balance (224,207)        

Fund Balance, Beginning 3,910,093

Fund Balance, Ending $3,685,886

DEBT SERVICE FUND
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2022-23 PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE FUND BUDGET 

15

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $33,059,233

5800 State Program Revenue 739,673

Total Revenues 33,798,906

Expenditures

71 Debt Service 37,539,610

Total Expenditures 37,539,610

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (3,740,704)

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) ‐                     

Net Change in Fund Balance (3,740,704)

Fund Balance, Beginning 21,133,560

Fund Balance, Ending $17,392,856

NEXT STEPS
BUDGET & TAX RATE ADOPTION

16



NEXT STEPS 
BUDGET & TAX RATE ADOPTION

 Receive Final Certified Values by July 25th

 TEA to provide preliminary Maximum Compressed Tax Rate (MCR) by August 5th

 Adopt Tax Rate – August/September Board Meeting

17

DISCUSSION
18



Meeting Date: June 14, 2022
Meeting Type

☐  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☒  Hearing

Date Submitted: May 26, 2022

Agenda Placement
☒  Public Hearing
☐  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☐  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  
Notice of Intent to Apply for 2022-2023 Federal Entitlement Block Grants

Executive Summary:
Board Policy CB(LOCAL) requires the opportunity for public comment for its application for 
federal grants by placing an item on the board agenda and by placing it on the district website.

Pearland ISD is applying for the following federal grants in June 2022:
• Every Student Succeeds Acts (ESSA) Consolidated, which includes funding through the 

Title I; Part A, Title II, Part A; Title III, Part A; and Title IV, Part A programs.  In Title I, Part 
A, Sam Jamison Middle School and Pearland Junior High South are applying to be School 
Wide Title I campuses instead of Targeted Assistance Title I campuses.

• Special Programs Consolidated (Federal) 
• Perkins V: Strengthening Career and Technical Education for the 21st Century Act

A summary of the planned use of funds for each grant can be found at the following website 
links:
ESSA
Special Programs Consolidated (Federal)
Perkins V

The public may also comment through a survey link on each program page. 

Associated District Goal:
All 4 goals
Fiscal Impact:

Cost:
☐  Recurring
☒  One-Time
☐  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☐  General Fund
☒  Grant Funds
☐  Other Funds (Specify)

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required?
☐  Yes
☒  No

Board of Trustees
Agenda Item Information

https://www.pearlandisd.org/site/default.aspx?PageID=20800
https://www.pearlandisd.org/Page/27264
https://www.pearlandisd.org/Page/582


Superintendent’s Recommendation:  That the board provide public notice and opportunity for 
public comment for the Notice of Intent to Apply for 2022-2023 Federal Entitlement Block Grants
Department Submitting:  Curriculum & Instruction, 
Special Programs, CTE
Cabinet Member’s Approval: Dr. Nyla Watson, 
Chief Academic Officer

Requested By: 
Jorgannie Carter, Chief Financial Officer;
Mike Akin, Director of CTE; 
Dr. Lisa Nixon, Assistant Superintendent 
of Educational Services; 
Donna Tate, Federal Programs/Grants 
Administrator

Board Approval Required:              ☐Yes            ☒No



Meeting Date: June 14, 2022
Meeting Type

☒  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted:  June 6, 2022

Agenda Placement
☐  Public Hearing
☒  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☒  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Approve Minutes of the May 17, 2022, Regular Board Meeting and May 24, 2022, 
Special Board Meeting

Executive Summary:  Minutes of the May 17, 2022, Regular Board Meeting and May 24, 2022, 
Special Board Meeting are submitted for review. 
Associated District Goal:  N/A

Fiscal Impact:
Cost:

☐  Recurring
☐  One-Time
☒  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☐  General Fund
☐  Grant Funds
☐  Other Funds (Specify)

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required?
☐  Yes
☒  No

Superintendent’s Recommendation:  Minutes of the May 17, 2022, Regular Board Meeting and 
May 24, 2022, Special Board Meeting be approved as submitted. 

Department Submitting:  Superintendent’s Office

Cabinet Member’s Approval:  Larry Berger

Requested By:  Larry Berger

Board Approval Required:              ☒Yes            ☐No

Board of Trustees
Agenda Item Information



Pearland Independent School District
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees

May 17, 2022

The Board of Trustees of the Pearland Independent School District met in regular session on Tuesday, May 17, 2022 at 
4:00 p.m. at 1928 North Main Street, Pearland, Texas in accordance with Chapter 551 of the Government Code.  

The meeting was also livestreamed on the district YouTube channel.

Opening 1.0 After noting that a quorum was present, President Murphy opened the meeting at 4:05 p.m.

Establishment 2.0 
of a Quorum  Trustee Sean Murphy, President

Trustee Crystal Carbone, Vice President 
Trustee Lance Botkin, Secretary
Trustee Toni Carter 
Trustee Kris Schoeffler
Trustee Nanette Weimer
Trustee Amanda Kuhn

Executive Council Superintendent, Larry Berger
Present Deputy Superintendent, David Moody

Chief Financial Officer, Jorgannie Carter
Chief Academic Officer, Dr. Nyla Watson
Senior Assistant Superintendent, Dr. Brenda Waters
Assistant Superintendent, Dr. Lisa Nixon
Executive Director for Human Resource Services and Communications, Dr. Sundie Dahlkamp
Executive Director of Elementary Schools, Marlo Keller
Executive Director of Intermediate Schools, Dr. La’Kesha Henson – Vaughn
Executive Director of High Schools, Kelly Holt
Chief Technology Officer, Jon- Paul Estes
General Counsel, Tanya Dawson

Recording Secretary Gina Guzzetta

Adopt Order of 

Election 4.0 After canvassing the election results a motion was made by President Murphy and seconded 
by Trustee Schoeffler that the order declaring the results of the Trustee Election held May 7, 
2022 electing Amanda Kuhn, Position FIVE, Lance Botkin, Position SIX and Nanette Weimer, 
Position SEVEN be adopted as amended to reflect totals provided by Brazoria County Election 
Division. 

Motion carried 4-0

Oath of Office 5.0 Gina Guzzetta administered the oath of office to Trustees Amanda Kuhn, Lance Botkin and 
Nanette Weimer

The board recessed from 4:11 p.m. to 4:19 p.m. 



Committee Update 6.0 The Board provided no committee updates.

Closed Session 7.0 President Murphy convened the Board into Closed Session at 4:19 p.m. in accordance with 
Section 551.001

A. Section 551.071 - Private Consultation with the Board's Attorney Regarding any 
Item Listed on the Agenda

B. Section 551.072 – Discussing purchase, exchange, lease or value of real   
property

C. Section 551.074 - Personnel Discussion
1. Employment of Professional and Instructional Personnel
2. Review Resignations
3. Consider taking action regarding the proposed nonrenewal of two teachers 
on term contracts. 
4. Consider Naming the Principal of Carleston Elementary School 
5. Consider Naming the Principal of Cockrell Elementary School 
6. Consider Naming the Principal of Silvercrest Elementary School 
7. Deliberate Board Officer Nominations

D. Section 551.076 - Considering the Deployment, Specific Occasions for, or 
Implementation of, Security Personnel or Devices 

E. Section 551.082 – Consider Discipline of a Public-School Child, or Complaint or 
Charge Against Personnel

Larry Berger and Dr. Sundie Dahlkamp, participated in closed session with the Board regarding 
matters. 

Reconvene 8.0 The Board reconvened in open session at 5:35 p.m.

Consider Action 9.0 Action to be taken place on items discussed in closed session.

• A motion was made by Trustee Schoeffler and seconded by Trustee Carter. that the 
board approves as a slate of officers for the 2022-2023 elected year: 

o President Trustee Murphy
o Vice-president Trustee Carbone
o Secretary Trustee Botkin

Motion carried 7-0. 

The newly elected officers formally began their duties.

Introductory Remarks 3.0 Trustee Carbone offered a prayer of thankfulness and gratitude for our staff and school 
community.  Mrs. Carbone wanted to express a thank you to the community and to come back 
relaxed because we have an exciting year ahead. 

Trustee Murphy also expressed a thank you to the Education Foundation for their fundraising 
efforts. 

Consider Action 9.0 Action to be taken place on items discussed in closed session



• A motion was made by Trustee Carbone and seconded by Trustee Botkin to accept and 
approve the Superintendent’s recommendation for the employment of Personnel, as 
presented.

Motion carried 7-0

• A motion was made by Trustee Carbone and seconded by Trustee Botkin to accept and 
approve the Superintendent’s recommendation to nonrenew the classroom teacher 
term contracts, as presented.

Motion carried 7-0

• A motion was made by Trustee Carbone and seconded by Trustee Botkin to accept and 
approve the Superintendent’s recommendation to name Amy Etchberger, principal of 
Carleston Elementary.

Motion carried 7-0

• A motion was made by Trustee Carbone and seconded by Trustee Carter to accept and 
approve the Superintendent’s recommendation to name Amanda Windsor, principal of 
Cockrell Elementary.

Motion carried 7-0

• A motion was made by Trustee Carbone and seconded by Trustee Botkin to accept and 
approve the Superintendent’s recommendation to name Stacie Muras, principal of 
Silvercrest Elementary.

Motion carried 7-0

The Board recessed from 5:46 p.m. to 5:54 p.m.

Public Comment 11.0 A link to a public comment form was made available prior to the board meeting at: 
https://www.pearlandisd.org/publiccomment. The deadline to submit the completed form was 
prior to 5:00 p.m. on Monday, May 16, 2022, for anyone who wished to address the Board of 
Trustees.

The following patrons addressed the Board:

Victoria Gray, Business Owner: THRIVE 

Sydney Yates, Student: THRIVE

Public Hearing President Murphy opened the meeting as a Public Hearing at 5:58 p.m.



10.0 A. Notice of Intent to Apply for 2021-2024 American Rescue Plan (ARP) Homeless II Federal 
Grant

There were no patrons present to speak on the topic.

Public Hearing was closed at 5:59 p.m.

                                                             New Business

Consent Agenda President Murphy asked if members of the Board would like to remove an item from the 
consent agenda.  

At the request of Mr. Larry Berger, item 13.F needs to be withdrawn and forwarded to a future 
Board agenda. 

Trustee Kris Schoeffler requested to pull item 13.D. 

The following items were then voted on:

Approval of Minutes 13. A. Approval of the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on April 12, 2022

Purchases Over 75K 13. B Approval of procured budget purchases that aggregate $75,000 or more

Roof Replacement 13. C Approval CSP #22-0505-14 for Roof Replacement at Silverlake Elementary, Silvercrest 
Elementary and Carleston Elementary C Wing

Workers 
Compensation 13. E Approval of Contract Extension of RFP - #20-0318-01 for Workers’ Compensation Insurance 
                                     Coverage with TASB Risk Management Services

Allotment and TEKS 13. G Approval of the 2022-2023 (Instructional Materials) Allotment and TEKS Certification Form 

Board Policy DC 13. H Review of Board Policy DC (Local) 
Budget and Proposed 
Tax Rate 13. I Consider of a Public Meeting Date to Discuss the 2022-2023 Budget and Proposed Tax Rate 

• A motion was made by Trustee Carbone and seconded by Trustee Carter that items 
13.A, 13.B, 13.C, 13.E, 13.G, 13.H and 13.I, of the consent agenda be approved as 
presented.

Motion carried 7-0

Advanced Placement 13. D Approval of Advance Placement Exam Payment

A discussion followed with Mrs. Gigee and Mrs. Carter answering questions from the board. 
• A motion was made by Trustee Schoeffler and seconded by Trustee Carbone that the 

Board approve the Advanced Placement Exam Payment as presented. 



Motion carried 7-0

Communities in School 13. A.3 Approval of Communities in Schools Partnership Agreement for 2022-2023 School Year

No Action Taken
Regular Agenda

Additional Personnel 14. A Consider to Approve Additional Personnel 

A discussion followed with Dr. Dahlkamp answering questions from the board.  

• A motion was made by Trustee Schoeffler and seconded by Trustee Carbone that the 
Board approve the recommendation of one additional Title I position for the 2022-2023 
school year and subsequent years.

Motion carried 7-0

Administrative Reports

Budget Update #3 15.A Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget Update #3

Mrs. Carter presented on Budget Update #3. Dr. Dahlkamp and Ms. Banuelos spoke on benefits 
in regard to Human Resources. 

SHAC 15.B School Health Advisory Council (SHAC) Annual Report for 2021-2022

Investment Report 15.C Third Quarter Investment Report for Fiscal Year 2021-2022

Interim Financial 
Statement 15.D The Interim Financial Statement Report as of March 31, 2022, was presented.

Adjournment 16. 0 The meeting adjourned at 7:23 p.m.

We affirm that these minutes are official, complete and correct.

____________________________________________

President, Sean Murphy

____________________________________________

Secretary, Lance Botkin

Date Minutes Approved _____________________         Date Signed by Officers  ___________________________



Pearland Independent School District
Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees

May 24, 2022

The Board of Trustees of the Pearland Independent School District met in regular session on Tuesday, May 24, 2022 at 
8:30 a.m. at 1928 North Main Street, Pearland, Texas in accordance with Chapter 551 of the Government Code.  

The meeting was also livestreamed on the district YouTube channel.

Opening 1.0 After noting that a quorum was present, President Murphy opened the meeting at 8:30 a.m.

Establishment 2.0 
of a Quorum  Trustee Sean Murphy, President

Trustee Lance Botkin, Secretary
Trustee Nanette Weimer
Trustee Amanda Kuhn

Trustees Absent Trustee Crystal Carbone, Vice President 
Trustee Toni Carter 
Trustee Kris Schoeffler

Executive Council Superintendent, Larry Berger
Present Executive Director for Human Resource Services and Communications, Dr. Sundie Dahlkamp

Recording Secretary Gina Guzzetta

Closed Session 3.0 President Murphy convened the Board into Closed Session at 8:31 a.m. in accordance with 
Section 551.001

A. Section 551.071 - Private Consultation with the Board's Attorney Regarding any 
Item Listed on the Agenda

B. Section 551.072 – Discussing purchase, exchange, lease or value of real   
property

C. Section 551.074 - Personnel Discussion
1. Employment of Professional and Instructional Personnel
2. Review Resignations

D. Section 551.076 - Considering the Deployment, Specific Occasions for, or 
Implementation of, Security Personnel or Devices 

E. Section 551.082 – Consider Discipline of a Public-School Child, or Complaint or 
Charge Against Personnel

Larry Berger and Dr. Sundie Dahlkamp, participated in closed session with the Board regarding 
matters. 

Reconvene 4.0 The Board reconvened in open session at 8:46 a.m.

Consider Action 5.0 Action to be taken place on items discussed in closed session



• A motion was made by Trustee Botkin and seconded by Trustee Kuhn to accept and 
approve the Superintendent’s recommendation for the employment of Personnel, as 
presented.

Motion carried 4-0, Trustee Carbone, Schoeffler and Carter Absent

Administrative Reports

There were no administrative reports provided.

Adjournment 16. 0 The meeting adjourned at 8:47 a.m.

We affirm that these minutes are official, complete and correct.

____________________________________________

President, Sean Murphy

____________________________________________

Secretary, Lance Botkin

Date Minutes Approved _____________________         Date Signed by Officers  ___________________________



 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Date: June 14, 2022 
Meeting Type 

☒  Regular Meeting 
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop  
☐  Hearing 

 
Date Submitted: 6/7/2022 

Agenda Placement 
☐  Public Hearing 
☒  Open Session 
☐  Executive Session 
☐  Recognition 

 
☐  Administrative Report 
☒  Consent Agenda 
☐  Regular Agenda 
☐  Information/Discussion 
 

Subject:     Approval of the 2022-2023 school year Teacher Appraisal Calendar 
 
Executive Summary:     In accordance with commissioner rules regarding the Texas Teacher 
Evaluation and Support System (T-TESS), the board of trustees shall approve the Teacher Appraisal 
Calendar for the district each year. 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
Cost: 

☐  Recurring 
☐  One-Time 
☒  No Fiscal Impact 

 

 
 
Funding Source: 

☐  General Fund 
☐  Grant Funds 
☐  Other Funds (Specify) 

 

 
 
Fiscal Year: 

Amendment Required? 
☐  Yes 
☒  No 

 
Superintendent’s Recommendation:     That the Pearland T-TESS appraisal calendar be approved 
by the board of trustees for the 2022-2023 school year 
 
Department Submitting:  Human Resource Services Requested By:  Roxana Rigdon 
Cabinet Members’ Approval:  Dr. Sundie Dahlkamp 
Board Approval Required:              ☒Yes            ☐No 

 

Board of Trustees 
Agenda Item Information 
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 PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Teacher Appraisal Calendar 2022 - 2023 

Campus Appraisers will provide a 
“Yearly T-TESS Refresher” training 

for all teachers within the             
first 3 weeks of school.  

Timeline for goal setting, 
walkthroughs and observations may 

vary by teacher hire date.  

  No Formal Observations 

  Important T-TESS Date 

 Three (3) walkthroughs required for all teachers 

 Pre-conference:  within 10 working days of announced observation 

 Post-conference:  within 10 days of formal observation 

August 

4 ........... District T-TESS Orientation 

9-15 ...... Staff Development 

16 ......... Teacher Workday 

17 ......... School Begins 
 

September 
5 ........... Holiday - Labor Day 

6 ........... Staff Development 

9 ........... Formal observations may begin 

12 ......... Grant teachers (1 hour) credit in 
Strive for campus Yearly T-TESS 
Refresher training 

30 ......... Goal-Setting and Professional  
Development Plan due to appraiser; 
Alternate Appraisal Waiver form due 
to campus principal (in Strive) 

October  

3 ............Technology Self-Assessment due in Strive 

10 ..........Staff Development 

 

November 
21-25 ....Holidays - Thanksgiving 

 

December 

16 ..........No Formal Observations/Early Release 

19-30 ….Holidays - Christmas 

 

January 
2 ............Teacher Workday  

3 - 4 ......Staff Development 

16………Holiday - Martin Luther King, Jr. 

20 ..........Last day for appraisers to complete formal 
observations of teachers new to the district 

February 
17…… Last day for appraisers to complete 

formal observations of experienced 
teachers with one (1) or more years  
in the district 

20…… Staff Development 

March 
13-17 .... Holidays - Spring Break 

 

April 
7-10 ...... Holiday - Easter Break 

May 
5 ........... Last Day for appraisers to complete 

End-of-Year Conferences & share 
with teachers a written Summative 
Annual Appraisal report (in Strive) 

June 
8 ........... All T-TESS and Alternate Appraisals 

due to Human Resource office 

January 
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Meeting Date:  June 14, 2022 
Meeting Type 

☒  Regular Meeting 
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop  
☐  Hearing 

 
Date Submitted:  6/7/2022 

Agenda Placement 
☐  Public Hearing 
☒  Open Session 
☐  Executive Session 
☐  Recognition 

 
☐  Administrative Report 
☒  Consent Agenda 
☐  Regular Agenda 
☐  Information/Discussion 
 

Subject:   
Approval of the Texas Teacher Evaluation and Support System (T-TESS) Administrator 
Appraiser List for the 2022-2023 school year 
 
Executive Summary: 
In accordance with Commissioner rules regarding the Texas Teacher Evaluation and Support 
System (T-TESS), the board of trustees shall approve the administrator appraiser list for the 
district each year. The district has employed additional administrators who have gained their T-
TESS appraiser certification. Administrators on this list may also serve as a 2nd appraiser for any 
teacher requesting a 2nd appraisal of their formal observation, defined by T-TESS guidelines. 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
Cost: 

☐  Recurring 
☐  One-Time 
☒  No Fiscal Impact 

 
 

 
 
Funding Source: 

☐  General Fund 
☐  Grant Funds 
☐  Other Funds (Specify) 

 

 
 
Fiscal Year: 

Amendment Required? 
☐  Yes 
☒  No 

 

Superintendent’s Recommendation:   
That the list of certified teacher appraisers for T-TESS be approved by the board of trustees for 
the 2022-2023 school year 
 
Department Submitting:  Human Resource Services Requested By:  Roxana Rigdon 
Cabinet Member’s Approval:  Dr. Sundie Dahlkamp 
Board Approval Required:              ☒Yes            ☐No 
 

Board of Trustees 
Agenda Item Information 

 



 
 

PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
TEXAS TEACHER EVALUATION AND SUPPORT SYSTEM (T-TESS) 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPRAISER LIST 2022-2023 

 
June 14, 2022 

 
 
Allen, Charles 
Barcelona, Tony 
Bernal, Brigitte 
Black, Shelly 
Bouchard, Kai 
Burrell, Eric 
Childers, Brandon 
Christensen, David 
Clayton, Andrea 
Cook, Kara 
Darden, Kimberly 
Earnest, Johnetta 
Escamilla, Angeline 
Etchberger, Amy 
Farrington, Ed  
Felix, Crystal 
Foos, Christina 
Foster, Teresa 
Frerking, Jason 
Gabino, Jennifer 
Gifford, Sharon 
Gobert, Andrea 
Gordon, Amanda 
Greenfield-Brown, Deborah 
Grote, Melanie 
Hagar, Doug 
Hamann, Erin 
Hinton, John 
Jaracz, Stephanie 
Johnson, Audie 
Karim, Jason 
Keimig, Brenda 
Kiefer, Michelle 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Maddox, Autumn 
McBride, Alison 
Maxwell, Eric 
McDonald, Kevin 
McGlothlin, Christopher 
Medellin, Cornelio 
Miles, Dana 
Morris, Rebecca 
Muras, Stacie 
Myles, Stacey 
Palombo, John 
Pernetter, LaShonda 
Peterson, Ryan 
Piedras, Angela 
Pulse, Samantha 
Psarovarkas, Amanda 
Rivera, Maria 
Robinson, Patricia 
Rodriguez-August, Veronica 
Rodriguez, Veronica 
Sebok, Nicole 
Thomas, Ajunta 
Thomas, Dawn 
Tilimon, Jessica 
Tipton, Verna 
VanLoenen, Stacie 
Vaseliades, Rosemary 
Walker, Jennifer 
West, Beth 
Whitlow, Suzann 
Williams, Tasha 
Windsor, Amanda 
 



Meeting Date: June 14, 2022 
Meeting Type

☒  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted:  June 7, 2022

Agenda Placement
☐  Public Hearing
☐  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☒  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Approve Communities in Schools Partnership Agreement for 2022-2023 School Year

Executive Summary:  Communities in Schools (CIS) hosts various exemplary at-risk services 
within the Pearland ISD schools during and after the school day. Administration has been 
pleased with the services provided to these needy students and recommends their continuation 
at each site.

This Partnership Support Agreement for Services between Pearland Independent School District 
(PISD) and Communities in Schools (CIS), a non-profit 501 (C)(3) corporation, organized under 
the laws of the State of Texas, sets out to establish the relationships and responsibilities of both 
parties in the implementation of CIS Program Sites at Carleston Elementary, Cockrell 
Elementary, Jamison Middle, Lawhon Elementary, Pearland Jr. High South, Jr. High West, 
Sablatura Middle School and PACE Center within the Pearland Independent School District. The 
cost to Pearland ISD for each site is $19,000 (for a total district contribution of $133,000). 

CIS will also manage one Cycle 10 21st Century ACE afterschool program at Lawhon 
Elementary for $15,000 and two Cycle 11 21st Century ACE programs at Magnolia Elementary 
and Carleston Elementary for $18,000 each site; for a total district contribution of $51,000. 

Additionally, CIS will manage one Crisis Intervention program at PACE Center for $25,000.

The total for all services provided by CIS for school year 2022-2023 is $209,000.

Associated District Goal:  WCG#1 – Student Academic Performance; WCG#2 – Physical and 
Mental Health; and WCG#4 – Finance

Fiscal Impact:

Cost:
☐  Recurring
☒  One-Time
☐  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☒  General Fund
☐  Grant Funds
☐  Other Funds (Specify)

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required?
☐  Yes
☒  No

Board of Trustees
Agenda Item Information



Superintendent’s Recommendation:  That the board of trustees approve the extension of the 
Communities in Schools Agreement for the 2022-2023 School Year.
Department Submitting:  Campus Leadership Team 

Cabinet Member’s Approval: Superintendent

Requested By: La’Kesha Henson-
Vaughn, Kelly Holt, Marlo Keller 

Board Approval Required:              ☒Yes            ☐No



 

 
 

Partnership Agreement 
Communities In Schools of Brazoria County 

and 

Pearland ISD 

2022-2023
  

This Partnership Agreement between Communities In Schools of Brazoria County (CIS) and Pearland 

ISD sets out to establish the relationships and responsibilities of all parties in the implementation of the 

following programs: 

• Cycle 10 21st Century ACE programs at E.A. Lawhon Elementary  

• Cycle 11 21st Century ACE programs at Carleston Elementary and Magnolia Elementary  

• Communities in Schools Model/Traditional programs at Carleston Elementary, Cockrell 

Elementary, E.A. Lawhon Elementary, Sam Jamison Middle School, Leon Sablatura 

Middle School, Pearland Junior High South, and Pearland Junior High West 

• Communities In Schools Crisis Intervention program at the PACE Center. 

 

It is the intent of both parties to bring the resources of CIS to facilitate the academic achievement and 

personal success of students by providing the full range of CIS services to those students and their 

families. Specifically, the CIS grant program will: 

 

• Create, implement and manage three (3) CIS-ACE Centers and seven (7) CIS Traditional 

Model programs and one (1) Crisis Intervention program within Pearland ISD. 

• Provide opportunities for academic enrichment, including providing tutorial services to help 

children, meet state and local student academic achievement standards in core academic 

subjects, such as reading, mathematics, and science. 

• Offer students a broad array of additional services, programs and activities, such as youth 

development activities, drug and violence prevention programs, counseling programs, art, 

music, physical fitness programs and technology education programs that are designed to 

reinforce and complement the regular academic program of participating students;  

• Offer families of case-managed students the opportunity for literacy and related educational 

development. 

 

It is the intent of both parties to maintain a cooperative, interactive, and supportive relationship among 

and between the schools and CIS for the benefit of the students served.  

 

The Texas Education Agency (TEA) administers Communities In Schools of Brazoria County and 21st 

Century ACE programs.  

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

A. CIS agrees to the following: 
 

1. CIS agrees to provide management, administrative, logistical, and technical support to the 

program, as warranted, to ensure the success of the programs’ service delivery initiatives. 

The chief executive officer is responsible and accountable for oversight of all CIS program 

sites within Pearland ISD. 

 

2. CIS, under its standards and this agreement, will provide, to identified students, a program 

of services which includes; academic enhancement, enrichment and recreational activities, 

parental and family engagement activities, health, education and social referrals, pre-

employment skills training and career awareness activities, as well as cultural enrichment 

opportunities. CIS will not fulfill additional duties (administrative, clerical, etc.) that would 

usually be assigned to school employees.  

3. CIS maintains and retains case files on each assigned student containing all relevant data 

requisite to the case and the CIS criteria. Case records will be released only in accordance 

with the confidentiality of Mental Health Information Statutes under Texas Civil Law. 

4. The CIS site coordinators are employees of CIS while assigned to the program site and are 

under the direct supervision of CIS; furthermore, CIS staff will follow procedures for 

disciplinary action and grievance outlined in the CIS personnel policies and consistent with 

state or federal law. 

 

5. CIS agrees to promptly report to Pearland ISD any compliant, reports, or other indications 

of sexual or physical abuse of any participant while enrolled in the programs. 

 

6. CIS agrees to assurance that all employees of the CIS who have contact with students have 

passed a criminal background check current within the last year.  Pearland ISD reserves the 

right to conduct an additional check for specific volunteer activities. 

 

7. CIS agrees subject to the applicable laws and to the regulations of Pearland ISD, 

information, data, and reports of cooperative activities carried out under this Agreement 

may be released by any of the Parties with the consent of the other party, subject to the 

Data-Sharing and Privacy provisions, infra, FERPA, and any other applicable state or 

federal privacy law that governs students privacy rights, or as otherwise may be required by 

conditions and circumstances in connection with the program or as required by law. 

 

8. CIS agrees secure and maintain liability insurance policies in at lease an amount of 

$1,000,000 per occurrence/$2,000,000 aggregate limit, which shall include coverage for 

molestation/child abuse.  CIS also shall maintain statutory amounts of workers 

compensation insurance.  CIS will require insurance company or companies issuing said 

policies to name Pearland ISD as an additional insured under the Commercial General 



 

 
Liability policy and to provide a complete waiver of subrogation against Pearland ISD, and 

to deliver a certificate thereof to Pearland ISD prior to the state of work which certificate 

must provide that said policy may not be canceled or reduced without thirty (30) days’ 

notice to Pearland ISD.  CIS shall provide Pearland ISD prompt notice of any cancellation 

or reduction. 

 

B.   Schools agree to the following: 

 
1. Schools will provide a confidential office or classroom with telephone and internet access 

exclusively for CIS staff use; classroom space for staff program operations; a safe and 

healthy work environment; access to designated classrooms for tutoring; computer labs; 

gymnasiums; cafeterias; healthy snacks; library; playgrounds; restrooms; and adequate 

after-hours access to building facilities and custodial services. In addition, the schools will 

grant, access to copy machines, necessary office furniture, supplies, and other equipment 

sufficient to facilitate the efficient delivery of CIS services at schools. 

 

2. Schools will provide to CIS available student data, subject to parental consent per FERPA, 

including data such as, but not limited to, student attendance, student grades, student 

conduct, student personal data, STAAR scores, Free/Reduced lunch eligibility, LEP 

designation and any other data from school records that will ensure the eligibility and 

effectiveness of service delivery to students. This data may be pertinent to CIS programs 

and TEA reporting requirements. 

 

3. Schools will encourage and promote volunteerism in CIS programs offered to Pearland ISD 

students.  Schools will adequately publicize the presence of CIS programs and events in 

school newsletters, social media, marquees and public announcements as deemed 

appropriate.  

 

4. The principal will provide CIS the name of a contact person to communicate with for 

approval of programs and activities in their absence, as well as an after-hours emergency 

contact. 

 

5. Schools will ensure that professional staff of principals, teachers, counselors, and 

educational specialists will be encouraged to make appropriate referrals to CIS in order to 

ensure the effective provision of services to the targeted student population. 

 

6. The district and/or the school will inform CIS in writing of all relevant school 

developments, policy changes, or other issues arising within the district or schools that 

affect the provisions of this agreement or the operations of CIS at schools. 
 

7. Schools will maintain existing responsibility for addressing and/or referring to appropriate 

authorities all school-related cases involving suicide threats, violent behavior, child abuse, 

sexual abuse or harassment, and/or legal custody. The district, principal or principal 



 

 
designee will provide the CIS site coordinators the names and responsibilities of the School 

Crisis Management Team and update that information as needed. 

 

8. The district, principal or principal designee will notify the CIS program director, chief 

operating officer, or chief executive officer of any problems or concerns that might arise at 

school as soon as possible. 

 

9. Pearland ISD agrees to support one (1) CIS-ACE Cycle 10 program by paying a sum of 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) and two (2) CIS-ACE Cycle 11 programs by paying a 

sum of thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000) to CIS for the delivery of services.  Ten (10) 

equal contributions of five thousand one hundred dollars ($5,100) will be made to CIS 

starting September 2022 and ending in June 2023. 

 

10. Pearland ISD agrees to support the (7) CIS Traditional Model programs by paying a sum of 

one hundred thirty-three thousand dollars ($133,000) to CIS for the delivery of services. 

Ten (10) equal contributions of thirteen thousand three hundred dollars ($13,300) will be 

made to CIS starting September 2022 and ending in June 2023. 

 

11. Pearland ISD agrees to support the (1) CIS Crisis Intervention program by paying a sum of 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to CIS for the delivery of services. Ten (10) equal 

contributions of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) will be made to CIS starting 

September 2022 and ending in June 2023 

 

12. In total, Pearland ISD agrees to support the three (3) ACE programs, the seven (7) CIS 

Traditional Model programs and one (1) crisis intervention program provided by CIS by 

paying two hundred nine thousand dollars ($209,000) in ten (10) equal contributions of 

twenty thousand nine hundred dollars ($20,900) from September 2022 to June 2023 of the 

2022-2023 fiscal year.  

 

13. Pearland ISD will provide adequate in-kind contribution of space, utilities and custodial 

services for six (6) consecutive weeks of CIS-ACE summer programming. 

 

C.   Schools and CIS mutually agree to: 

 
 

1. The CIS chief executive officer, CIS chief operating officer, CIS program/project directors, 

CIS site coordinator or specialist, the school principal, and the schools’ designated staff will 

proceed in a collaborative effort to ensure the successful operation of the CIS programs. 

Communications between the parties will be ongoing; to include scheduled meetings as 

needed between the CIS staff, school principal and/or his or her designee to address 

programmatic issues. In addition, the CIS site coordinator may serve as a member of the 

school’s site-based decision-making committee. 

 

2. CIS follows national, state, and local policies and ethical standards for service provision, 

under applicable state and local laws. In cases where written Pearland ISD school policies 



 

 
concerning service delivery are more restrictive than CIS policies, CIS will follow the 

written Pearland ISD or school policy concerning student service delivery, except as 

mutually agreed upon, in writing. 

 

3. CIS will provide staff and other resources to the schools for the benefit of the students. CIS 

will offer a multi-disciplinary team that will serve a manageable number of students. The 

maximum number will be determined by CIS grant requirements.  

 

4. CIS will provide an annual CIS Center Service Delivery Plan to the school principal for 

review, discussion, and approval. This CIS Center Service Delivery Plan will provide all 

parties with an outline of CIS weekly activities to be undertaken in the upcoming semester. 

   

5. Pearland ISD and CIS understand that all CIS services and funding under this partnership 

agreement will augment, but not duplicate, existing service resources. The district agrees to 

notify CIS of any duplication of services as soon as possible. 

 

6. The parties agree that the CIS staff are not employees of Pearland ISD. Pearland ISD is not 

responsible for the payment of salaries, benefits, unemployment, worker’s compensation, 

etc. for these individuals. CIS will be responsible for paying certified teachers and Pearland 

ISD transportation contingent on the availability of CIS-ACE funds.  

 

7. The parties agree, in accordance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act 

(FERPA), CIS and Pearland ISD will protect ISD students’ privacy and guard against the 

unauthorized release of identifying student information and records and comply with all 

applicable requirements of FERPA. 

 

D. INDEMNIFICATION  

 

CIS agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Pearland ISD and its Board of Trustees, officials, and 

employees from any and all claims, losses, cost, damages, liabilities, and expenses of every kind, 

including reasonable attorney’s fees, arising out of or resulting from the assertion of claims that are 

based on or related to Provider’s acts or omissions. 

 

E. NO WAIVER OF IMMUNITY 

 

Pearland ISD does not waive or relinquish any immunity or defense on behalf of itself, its trustees, 

officers, employees, and agents as a result of its execution of this Agreement and performance of the 

functions or obligations described herein.  Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal 

liability on the part of any trustee, officer, director, employee, or representative of Pearland ISD. 

 



 

 
This partnership agreement of services constitutes the full and total understanding and agreement of 

Pearland Independent School District and Communities in Schools of Brazoria County, and any 

modifications, amendments or alterations must be agreed to in writing by the Pearland ISD 

superintendent and the CIS chief executive officer.  

 

 

_____________________________________               

Larry Berger                     Date    

Superintendent, Pearland ISD 

 

 

 
______________________________________   

Donna Montes                Date         

Chief Executive Director, 

CIS of Brazoria County  

Donna Montes (Jun 1, 2022 16:12 CDT)
Jun 1, 2022

https://adobecancelledaccountschannel.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAsvS2Au6ykFnL0sgDQjbRInKFIW9EttdK


PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT

June 14, 2022 Agenda Item

Vendor Product/Service Purchase 
Amount

Fund Procurement Method/
Contract Number

Communities 
in Schools

Enrichment and 
Afterschool 
Programs 

$209,000 199 TEA approved program

Neither the Purchasing Director, Moniki Mason, Executive Director of High
Schools, Kelly Holt, the Executive Director of Intermediate Schools, 
La’Kesha Henson-Vaughn nor the Executive Director of Elementary 
Schools, Marlo Keller Schools have a personal financial interest, a business 
interest, or any other obligation or relationship that in any way creates a 
potential conflict of interest with the vendors who are recommended for the 
purchases aforementioned.

____________________________________ ______________________
Moniki Mason      Date
Director of Purchasing

____________________________________ ______________________
Kelly Holt        Date
Executive Director of High Schools

____________________________________ ______________________
La’Kesha Henson-Vaughn         Date
Executive Director of Intermediate Schools

____________________________________ ______________________
Marlo Keller         Date
Executive Director of Elementary Schools

6/6/2022



Meeting Date: June 14, 2022 
Meeting Type

☒  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted:  June 7, 2022

Agenda Placement
☐  Public Hearing
☐  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☒  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Approve Communities in Schools Premier Academy Partnership Agreement for 2022-
2023 School Year

Executive Summary:  Communities in Schools (CIS) hosts various exemplary at-risk services 
within the Pearland ISD schools during and after the school day. Administration has been 
pleased with the services provided to these needy students and recommends entering into a 
partnership for the Premier Academy.

This Partnership Agreement for the Premier Academy between Pearland Independent School 
District (PISD) and Communities in Schools (CIS) sets out to establish the relationships and 
responsibilities of both parties in the implementation of the Premier Academy at Jamison Middle 
School and Sablatura Middle School. 

The Premier Academy will provide academic assistance and support by assisting students with 
homework completion; provide educational enrichment through an array of enrichment activities 
including fine arts, technology, team building and much more; provide social and emotional 
learning by helping students understand and mange their emotions, maintain positive 
relationships and make responsible choices.

There is no cost to the district; parents will pay CIS directly.

Associated District Goal:  WCG#1 – Student Academic Performance; WCG#2 – Physical and 
Mental Health
Fiscal Impact:
Cost:

☐  Recurring
☐  One-Time
☐  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☐  General Fund
☐  Grant Funds
☐  Other Funds (Specify)

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required?
☐  Yes
☒  No

Superintendent’s Recommendation:  That the board of trustees approve the Communities in 
Schools Agreement for Premier Academy for the 2022-2023 School Year.
Department Submitting:  Campus Leadership Team

Cabinet Member’s Approval: Superintendent

Requested By: La’Kesha Henson-
Vaughn 

Board of Trustees
Agenda Item Information



Board Approval Required:              ☒Yes            ☐No



 
 

 

Partnership Agreement 
Premier Academy 

Communities In Schools of Brazoria County 
And 

Pearland ISD 
2022/2023 

 
This Partnership Agreement between Communities In Schools of Brazoria County (CIS) Premier 
Academy (PA) and Pearland ISD (PISD) sets out to establish the relationships and responsibilities of all 
parties in the implementation of the Premier Academy after school programs at Sam Jamison Middle 
School and Leon Sablatura Middle School. 

 
It is the intent of both parties to bring the resources of CIS to facilitate the academic achievement and 
personal success of students by providing the full range of CIS services to those students and their 
families. Specifically, the CIS Premier Academy program will: 

 
 Create, implement and manage two (2) CIS PA after school programs in PISD 

 
 Provide opportunities for academic enrichment, including providing tutorial services to help 

children, meet state and local student academic achievement standards in core academic 
subjects such as reading, mathematics, and science 

 
 Offer students a broad array of additional services, programs and activities, such as youth 

development activities, drug and violence prevention programs, counseling programs, art, 
music, physical fitness programs and technology education programs that are designed to 
reinforce and complement the regular academic program of participating students with 
Pearland ISD approved curriculum 

 
It is the intent of both parties to maintain a cooperative, interactive, and supportive relationship among 
and between the Schools and CIS for the benefit of the students served. 

 
Communities In Schools of Brazoria County is administered by the Texas Education Agency (TEA). 

 
A. CIS agrees to the following: 

 
 CIS agrees to provide management, administrative, logistical and technical support to the 

program, as warranted, to ensure the success of the program site service delivery initiatives. The 
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer and PA Program Director are responsible and 
accountable for oversight of all CIS-PA Program Sites within PISD.



 
 

 

 CIS agrees to follow PISD policy regarding Non-school Use of School Facilities.
 

 CIS, under its standards and this agreement, will provide students services which includes 
academic enhancement, enrichment and recreational activities, health, pre-employment skills 
training and career awareness activities, as well as cultural enrichment opportunities. CIS will 
not fulfill additional duties (administrative, clerical, etc.) that would usually be assigned to school 
employees.


 CIS agrees to promptly report to Pearland ISD any compliant, reports, or other indications of 

sexual or physical abuse of any participant while enrolled in the programs. 

 
 CIS agrees to assurance that all employees of the CIS who have contact with students have passed 

a criminal background check current within the last year.  Pearland ISD reserves the right to 
conduct an additional check for specific volunteer activities. 

 
 CIS agrees subject to the applicable laws and to the regulations of Pearland ISD, information, data, 

and reports of cooperative activities carried out under this Agreement may be released by any of 
the Parties with the consent of the other party, subject to the Data-Sharing and Privacy provisions, 
infra, FERPA, and any other applicable state or federal privacy law that governs students privacy 
rights, or as otherwise may be required by conditions and circumstances in connection with the 
program or as required by law. 

 
 CIS maintains and retains case files on each assigned student containing all relevant data. Case 

records will only be released in accordance with the Confidentiality of Mental Health Information 
statutes under Texas Civil Law.

 
 The PA site and activity coordinators are employees of CIS while assigned to the program site 

and are under the direct supervision of CIS; furthermore, CIS staff will follow procedures for 
disciplinary action and grievances outlined in the CIS personnel policies and consistent with state 
or federal law.

 
 CIS agrees to follow Pearland ISD and state safety procedures and protocols for school districts.

 CIS agrees secure and maintain liability insurance policies in at lease an amount of $1,000,000 

per occurrence/$2,000,000 aggregate limit, which shall include coverage for molestation/child 
abuse.  CIS also shall maintain statutory amounts of workers compensation insurance.  CIS will 
require insurance company or companies issuing said policies to name Pearland ISD as an 
additional insured under the Commercial General Liability policy and to provide a complete 
waiver of subrogation against Pearland ISD, and to deliver a certificate thereof to Pearland ISD 
prior to the state of work which certificate must provide that said policy may not be canceled or 
reduced without thirty (30) days’ notice to Pearland ISD.  CIS shall provide Pearland ISD prompt 
notice of any cancellation or reduction. 

 



 
 

B. Schools agree to the following: 
 

 Schools will provide a confidential office or classroom with telephone and internet access 
exclusively for CIS staff use. Additionally, schools will provide classroom space for staff 
program operations, a safe and healthy work environment, access to designated classrooms for 
tutoring, computer labs, gymnasium, cafeteria, library, playgrounds, restrooms, and adequate 
after-hours access to building facilities and custodial services, as well as access to copy machines, 
necessary office furniture, supplies, and other equipment sufficient to facilitate the efficient 
delivery of CIS services at the school.

 
 Schools will provide to CIS, subject to parental consent per FERPA, available student data and 

Read and Print Only access to the district’s student data and data such as, but not limited to, 
student attendance, student grades, conduct, student personal data, STAAR scores, Free/Reduced 
lunch eligibility, LEP designation and any other data from school records that will ensure the 
eligibility and effectiveness of service delivery to students.

 
 Schools will encourage and promote PA programs offered to PISD students. Also, schools will 

adequately publicize the presence of PA programs and events by inclusion of PA information in 
school newsletters, marquees and public announcements as deemed appropriate. 

 The principal will provide CIS the name of a contact person at school for CIS staff to 
communicate with for approval of programs and activities in their absence, as well as an after- 
hour’s emergency.

 
 Schools will inform CIS in writing of any and all relevant school developments, policy changes, 

or other issues arising within the district or schools that affect the provisions of this agreement 
or the operations of PA at schools. CIS and Pearland ISD will follow CDC and TEA guidance 
with respect to COVID-19.

 
 Schools will maintain existing responsibility for addressing and/or referring to appropriate 

authorities all school-related cases involving suicide threats, violent behavior, child abuse, sexual 
abuse or harassment, and/or legal custody. The principal will provide the CIS site coordinator the 
names and responsibilities of the School Crisis Management Team and update that information 
as needed.

 
 The principal will notify the CIS Premier Director and/or Executive Director or Chief Operating 

Officer of any problems or concerns that might arise at school as soon as practical.
 

 The ISD will provide adequate space and services for school year after-school services except on 
stated school district holidays or school closures following CDC and TEA guidance with respect 
to COVID-19. The operational times of the PA will be from 3:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. at elementary 
campuses.

 
 

C. Schools and CIS mutually agree to: 



 
 

 The CIS Executive Director, CIS Chief Operating Officer, CIS Premier Director, PA site 
manager, the school principal, and the schools’ designated staff will proceed in a collaborative 
effort to ensure the successful operation of the PA program. Communications between the parties 
will be ongoing to include scheduled meetings as needed between the PA Staff, school principal 
and/or his or her designee to address programmatic issues.

 
 CIS follows national, state and local CIS policies and ethical standards for service provision, 

under applicable state and local laws. In cases where written PISD school policies concerning 
service delivery are more restrictive than CIS policies, CIS will follow the written PISD or school 
policy concerning student service delivery, except as mutually agreed upon, in writing.

 
 CIS will provide staff and other resources to the schools for the benefit of the students. CIS will 

offer a multi-disciplinary team that will serve a manageable number of students.
 

 The parties agree that the PA site coordinator and CIS staff are not employees of the ISD. The 
ISD is not responsible for the payment of salaries, benefits, unemployment, worker’s
compensation, etc. for these individuals. CIS will be responsible for paying certified teachers 
and PISD transportation contingent on the availability of CIS funds. 

 
 The terms of this partnership agreement for services will be from August 1, 2022, until July 31, 

2023. This partnership agreement is contingent on mutual agreement by Pearland Independent 
School District and Communities In Schools of Brazoria County.


 The parties agree, in accordance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), 
CIS and Pearland ISD will protect ISD students’ privacy and guard against the unauthorized 
release of identifying student information and records and comply with all applicable requirements 
of FERPA. 

 
INDEMNIFICATION  

 

CIS agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Pearland ISD and its Board of Trustees, officials, and 
employees from any and all claims, losses, cost, damages, liabilities, and expenses of every kind, including 
reasonable attorney’s fees, arising out of or resulting from the assertion of claims that are based on or 
related to Provider’s acts or omissions. 

 

NO WAIVER OF IMMUNITY 

 

Pearland ISD does not waive or relinquish any immunity or defense on behalf of itself, its trustees, officers, 
employees, and agents as a result of its execution of this Agreement and performance of the functions or 
obligations described herein.  Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the 
part of any trustee, officer, director, employee, or representative of Pearland ISD. 

 



 
This partnership agreement of services constitutes the full and total understanding and agreement of 
PISD, schools and CIS, and any modifications, amendments or alterations must be agreed to in writing 
by PISD Superintendent, the School principals and CIS Chief Executive Officer. 

 
For Pearland ISD 

 
 

 
Larry Berger Date 
Superintendent, Pearland ISD 

 
 

For Communities In Schools 
 
 
 
 

Donna Montes Date 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Communities In Schools of Southeast Harris and Brazoria County 

Donna Montes (Jun 2, 2022 16:11 CDT)
Jun 2, 2022

https://adobecancelledaccountschannel.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAEK7x9F7d_YF2JFfUEkWTIEeQKWwC4MRC


Meeting Date: June 14, 2022
Meeting Type

☒  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted: June 6, 2022

Agenda Placement
☐  Public Hearing
☐  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☒  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Consider Approval of Budget Amendment #3

Executive Summary:  The purpose of this budget amendment is to adjust revenues and 
expenditures for the General Operating Fund and Food Service Fund.  

General Operating Fund: This amendment includes the following:

• TRS On-Behalf – After receiving the June 2022 allocation of Medicare Part D for TRS 
Care participants, revenues and expenditures include a decrease to TRS On-Behalf of 
$850,000, respectively, with no impact to fund balance

• Revenues – Adjustment of $585,000 in local revenue to account for an increase in tuition 
and fees, earnings from temporary deposits and investments, rent, athletic revenue, and 
other miscellaneous revenue from local sources

• Expenditures – Minor reclassification of expenditures at the functional level to account 
for proper account coding for end of school year needs with no impact to fund balance

The impact of this budget amendment reduces the fiscal year 2021-22 budgeted deficit from 
$8.4 million to $7.8 million; however, after accounting for estimated savings, administration 
projects the actual deficit to fall between $1 million and $2.8 million. 

Food Service Fund: This budget amendment includes the following:

• Adjusts expenditures by $300,000 to account for an increase in food costs

• Accounts for the following revenue increases:
o Federal - Supply Chain Assistance Grant award of $436,808 from the Texas 

Department of Agriculture to be used to purchased unprocessed or minimally 
processed domestic food products

o Federal – an increase in the estimated USDA meal reimbursements of $1,250,727
o Local – an increase of $142,759 in food sales

See attached budget amendment.

Associated District Goal:  All District Goals.

Board of Trustees
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Fiscal Impact:
Cost:

☐  Recurring
☒  One-Time
☐  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☒  General Fund
☒  Food Service Fund
☐  Debt Service Fund 

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required?
☒  Yes
☐  No

Superintendent’s Recommendation:  That the Board approves Budget Amendment #3 as 
presented.
Department Submitting:  Business Office

Cabinet Member’s Approval: Larry Berger

Requested By: Jorgannie Carter

Board Approval Required:              ☒Yes            ☐No



PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

2021‐22 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENT

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

AMENDED 

BUDGET

JUNE 2022 

PROPOSED 

AMENDMENTS

PROPOSED 

AMENDED 

BUDGET

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $83,622,620 $585,000 $84,207,620

5800 State Program Revenue 101,444,638        (850,000)               100,594,638       

5900 Federal Program Revenue 2,364,395             ‐                         2,364,395            

Total Revenues 187,431,653        (265,000)               187,166,653       

Expenditures

11 Instruction 120,568,454        (905,000)               119,663,454       

12 Instructional Res. & Media Svcs. 1,963,078             20,000                  1,983,078            

13 Curriculum & Staff Development 5,745,323             (20,000)                 5,725,323            

21 Instructional Leadership 3,051,453             50,000                  3,101,453            

23 School Leadership 12,897,817          (70,000)                 12,827,817         

31 Guidance & Counseling 7,968,995             (50,000)                 7,918,995            

32 Social Work Services 697,351                ‐                         697,351               

33 Health Services 2,457,896             ‐                         2,457,896            

34 Student Transportation 7,886,901             ‐                         7,886,901            

36 Extra‐Curricular Activities 4,753,759             ‐                         4,753,759            

41 General Administration 5,777,671             100,000                5,877,671            

51 Plant Maintenance & Operations 23,223,024          ‐                         23,223,024         

52 Security & Monitoring Services 2,424,350             ‐                         2,424,350            

53 Data Processing Services 5,045,065             ‐                         5,045,065            

61 Community Service 9,669                    1,000                    10,669                 

71 Debt Service 880,689                74,000                  954,689               

95 Payment to JJAEP 80,000                  ‐                         80,000                 

99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 737,128                (50,000)                 687,128               

Total Expenditures 206,168,623        (850,000)               205,318,623       

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures (18,736,970) 585,000                (18,151,970)

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 10,335,160          10,335,160         

Net Change in Fund Balance ($8,401,810) $585,000 ($7,816,810)



PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

2021‐22 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENT

FOOD SERVICE FUND

AMENDED 

BUDGET

JUNE 2022 

PROPOSED 

AMENDMENTS

PROPOSED 

AMENDED 

BUDGET

Revenues

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources $1,500,000 $142,759 $1,642,759

5800 State Program Revenue 300,000                ‐                         300,000               

5900 Federal Program Revenue 10,255,000          1,687,535             11,942,535         

Total Revenues 12,055,000 1,830,294 13,885,294

Expenditures

35 Food Service 10,650,045          300,000                10,950,045         

71 Debt Service 1,989                    ‐                         1,989                   

Total Expenditures 10,652,034 300,000 10,952,034

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 1,402,966 1,530,294             2,933,260

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 2,818                    ‐                         2,818                   

Net Change in Fund Balance $1,405,784 $1,530,294 $2,936,078



Meeting Date:  June 14, 2022

Meeting Type
☒  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted:  June 7, 2022

Agenda Placement
☐  Public Hearing
☐  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☒  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Approve Procured Budgeted Purchases that Aggregate $75,000 or More

Executive Summary:  Policy CH (Local) states that any single, budgeted purchase of goods or services 
that costs $75,000 or more, regardless of whether the goods or services are competitively procured, shall 
require Board approval before a transaction may take place.

Administration seeks approval from the board for single purchases totaling $75,000 or more as listed below 
and detailed in the attached CH (Local) report:

• Approval of purchase utilizing BuyBoard Contract #653-21 for Instructional Materials and Classroom 
Teaching Supplies and Equipment with Edgenuity dba Imagine Learning for online credit recovery 
courseware in the amount of $114,980. Credit recovery courseware provides read aloud capabilities 
for students, teacher lectures, lesson demonstrations, and translations for English Language 
learners. Software may be utilized for credit recovery, summer school and the Summer School Now 
after school program, and special needs and homebound students (Fund 199). 

• Approval of agreements between PISD and Shiloh Treatment Center, Inc. (utilizing Pearland ISD 
Contract# 19-0411-03) to provide adaptive behavior and life skills services to students with 
disabilities in the amount of $291,020 (Fund 224). Contracts can be viewed at 
https://adobe.ly/38yGuba 

• Approval of agreement between PISD and Harris County Department of Education to provide 
occupational and music therapy to PISD students in the amount of $91,140 (Fund 224).

• Approval of annual membership payment for Pearland ISD’s membership in the Southeast Texas 
GigaPOP (SETG) with Rice University in the amount of $74,900.  SETG is a collaboration of 
universities, colleges and K-12 schools in the Texas region that interconnects members to help 
stabilize the cost of internet services and has access to 50Gbps at a fraction of the cost (Fund 199).

• Approval of purchase utilizing Pearland ISD Contract RFCSP #08-0228-13 for Institutional 
Software with Skyward Systems for annual license renewal fees in the amount of $241,761 (Fund 
199). 

• Approval of purchase utilizing Region 5 Contract #20220203 for Telecommunications Equipment, 
Supplies and/or Services with Integration Partners Corporation for annual telephone/voice 
maintenance renewal fees in the amount of $123,411 (Fund 199).  Detailed quote can be viewed 
at https://adobe.ly/3PWF8YS 

• Approval of purchase utilizing OMNIA Partners Contract #R201402 for Learning Management 
System with Instructure, Inc. for the renewal of Canvas Cloud Subscription in the amount of $97,960.  

Board of Trustees
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Canvas is a Learning Management System that provides course content, an assignment tool, a 
discussion board, collaborative integrations through Microsoft 365 and quizzes in an online 
environment. (Fund 199)

• Approval of purchase utilizing Pearland ISD Contract #19-0509-06 for Maintenance and Custodial 
Supplies and Services with Allied Fire Protection for annual inspection of fire equipment and kitchen 
hoods on Pearland ISD campuses in the amount of $81,930 (Fund 199 and 240). 

• Approval of contract renewal under Pearland ISD RFCSP #14-1212-07 for Leasing, Maintenance 
and Monitoring of Installed Security Alarm Equipment and Monitoring of Fire Alarm Equipment with 
Electronic Security Service for annual burglar alarm system monitoring at Pearland ISD facilities in 
the amount of $185,241. (Fund 199).

• Approval for purchase utilizing BuyBoard Contract #631-20 for HVAC Equipment, Supplies, and 
Installation of HVAC Equipment with Joe W. Fly Company, Inc. for air filters for Pearland ISD 
buildings in the amount of $106,636 (Fund 199).

• Approval of purchase utilizing Region 5 Contract #20180504 for HVAC Capital Equipment, Supplies, 
and/or Services with Unify Energy Solutions, LLC for building automation and energy management 
system maintenance at Pearland ISD campuses and administration building in the amount of 
$88,870 (Fund 199).  Detailed quote can be viewed at   https://adobe.ly/3N7tSqq 

Purchases are in compliance with Texas Education Code Ch. 44.031 Purchasing Contracts and CH (Local) 
Policy.

Associated District Goals: 
• WCG#1 - Pearland ISD will continue to make student academic performance its top priority, 

through data, technology, and differentiated instruction.
• WCG#2 - Pearland ISD will support the physical and mental health of all students and staff. 

Fiscal Impact:
Cost:

☐  Recurring
☒  One-Time
☐  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☒  General Fund
☒  Grant Funds (224 IDEA B)
☒  Other Funds (Fund 240)              

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required?
☐  Yes 
☒  No

Superintendent’s Recommendation: That the board of trustees approves the recommended single, 
budgeted purchases exceeding $75,000 as listed in the attached CH Local report.

Department Submitting:  Purchasing/Moniki Mason
Cabinet Member’s Approval:  Jorgannie Carter

Requested By:  Nyla Watson, Lisa Nixon, 
Jon-Paul Estes, Matt Cline 

Board Approval Required:              ☒Yes            ☐No

https://adobe.ly/3N7tSqq


PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CH LOCAL REPORT FOR SINGLE PURCHASE OVER $75,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

June 14, 2022 - BOARD MEETING

Vendor Name Product/Service Procurement Method 
Funding
Source

FY 21-22
Expenditure

FY 20-21
Expenditure

Contract Information

Edgenuity 
Credit Recovery 

Courseware
Interlocal Agreement 199 $114,980 $114,980

BuyBoard Contract #653-21 for Instructional 
Materials and Classroom Teaching Supplies 

and Equipment 

Shiloh Treatment 
Center, Inc. 

Day School and Educational 
Services

Professional Services 
Agreement

224 $291,020 $288,597
Pearland ISD Contract #19-0411-03 for Special 

Programs Contracted Services 
Harris County 

Department of 
Education

Occupational and Music 
Therapy

Interlocal Agreement 224 $91,140 $61,455
Interlocal agreement with Harris County 

Department of Education

Rice University 
Southwest Texas GigaPOP 

Membership Fees
Professional Services 

Agreement
199 $74,900 $74,900 Membership agreement with Rice University

Skyward, Inc. Annual License Renewal Request for Proposal 199 $241,761 $230,780
Pearland ISD Contract RFCSP #08-0228-13 for 

Institutional Software

Integration Partners
Annual Voice Renewal 

Services
Interlocal Agreement 199 $123,411 $125,126

Region 5 Contract# 20220203 for 
Telecommunications Equipment, Supplies 

and/or Services

Instructure
Canvas Cloud Subscription 

Annual Renewal
Interlocal Agreement 199 $97,960 $90,910

OMNIA Partners Contract #R201402 for 
Learning Management System

Allied Fire Protection, 
L.P.

Annual Fire Alarm & 
Kitchen Hood Inspections

Request for Proposal 199 $81,930 $77,802
Pearland ISD RFP #19-0509-06 for 
Maintenance and Custodial Supplies and 
Services

Electronic Security 
Service

Annual Burglar Alarm 
System Monitoring

Request for Proposal 199 $185,241 $185,241

Pearland ISD RFCSP #14-1212-07 for Leasing, 
Maintenance and Monitoring of Installed 
Security Alarm Equipment and Monitoring of 
Fire Alarm Equipment

Joe W. Fly Company. 
Inc.

Air Filters for PISD 
Buildings

Interlocal Agreement 199 $106,636 $89,129
BuyBoard Contract #631-20 for HVAC 
Equipment, Supplies, and Installation of HVAC 
Equipment

Unify Energy Solutions, 
LLC

Building Automation & 
Energy Management 
System Maintenance

Interlocal Agreement 199 $88,870 $86,700
Region 5 Contract #20180504 for HVAC 
Capital Equipment, Supplies and/or Services



 Invoice  

8860 E. Chaparral Rd
Suite 100
Scottsdale, AZ 85250
877-725-4257 x1037  

Date
Invoice No.
Acct. No.
PO No.
Terms
Due Date

8/1/2022
863851
03:pe:TX:12215638
22102528-00
Net 30
8/31/2022

Edgenuity Inc., Imagine Learning, Inc. and LearnZillion are now united under the new name Imagine Learning LLC.
Please email AR@imaginelearning.com if you need a W9 for the new TIN 45-1565841.

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
IMAGINE LEARNING LLC

DEPT 2195
PO BOX 122195

DALLAS TX 75312-2195

Wire and ACH Instructions:
 
Account Name
Account Number
Routing/ABA Number
SWIFT #

Bank Name

 

Imagine Learning LLC
3303514755
121140399
SVBKUS6S

Silicon Valley Bank
3003 Tasman Drive
Santa Clara CA 95054

  

1 of 1

Bill To
Pearland I.S.D.
P.O. Box 7
Pearland TX 77588

 Ship To
Business Office
Pearland ISD
1928 N Main
Pearland TX 77581

Description Quantity Amount Tax Rate

1 $114,980.00

Edgenuity - Concurrent User Licenses Virtual Classroom and Web Administrator $0.00 0%

Pearland Junior High East - MyPath Reading and Math Site License $0.00 0%

Pearland Junior HS South - MyPath Reading and Math Site License $0.00 0%

Pearland Junior High West - MyPath Reading and Math Site License $0.00 0%

Berry Miller Junior HS - MyPath Reading and Math Site License $0.00 0%

 Subtotal
Total

Amount Due

$114,980.00
$114,980.00
$114,980.00

mailto:AR@imaginelearning.com


PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT

CH Local Report
June 14, 2022 Agenda Item

Vendor Product/Service Purchase 
Amount

Fund Procurement Method/
Contract Number

Edgenuity
Credit Recovery 

Courseware
$114,980 199

BuyBoard Contract #653-21 for 
Instructional Materials and 

Classroom Teaching Supplies 
and Equipment 

Neither the Director of Purchasing, Moniki Mason nor the Chief Academic
Officer, Nyla Watson have a personal financial interest, a business interest, 
or any other obligation or relationship that in any way creates a potential 
conflict of interest with the vendors who are recommended for the purchases
aforementioned.

____________________________________ ______________________
Moniki Mason      Date
Director of Purchasing

____________________________________ ______________________
Nyla Watson              Date
Chief Academic Officer

5/25/2022



CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN 
PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AND 
SHILOH TREATMENT CENTER, INC. 

PERIOD: August 15, 2022 to May 26, 2023 (180 days) 

AMOUNT: $78,662.20 

CLIENT (STUDENT):  

This contract and agreement is entered into by and between Pearland Independent School 
District, hereinafter called "School District", and Shiloh Treatment Center. Inc., hereinafter 
called "Contractor", for the purpose of providing services to one handicapped person who is 
a resident of the State of Texas and meets age eligibility according to IDEA regulations. 

The Contractor will provide the specialized facilities and personnel necessary to furnish all 
services covered by this contract. 

During the contract period, if the Contractor becomes unable to or fails to provide specialized 
facilities or personnel necessary under this contract, the School District may withhold 
payment to Contractor until Contractor does provide the required facilities or personnel. 

The School District and the Contractor agree and understand that the parent(s) or 
guardian(s) of this student have voluntarily given their permission for this student to receive 
the following indicated services provided by this contract agreement. 

A. Day School
B. Educational Services
C. Related Services (where specified)

The School District will pay to the Contractor for its complete and satisfactory performance of 
this contract for all services covered by this contract. This sum shall be payable in monthly 
installments in the amount specified in each monthly billing. Shiloh will continue the regular 
rate through any transition, or shortened day agreements. 

The School District will maintain the eligibility folder. The School District will compile and 
send to the Contractor copies of the following items, on a routine basis: 

1. ARD
2. notice of ARD
3. individual transition plan
4. comprehensive individual

assessment

5. reintegration plan
6. notice of assessments
7. current psychological
8. current contract, properly executed



CONTRACT BY & BETWEEN 

PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SHILOH TREATMENT CENTER, INC. 

The local district is responsible for overseeing implementation of the IEP and provides 
annual re-evaluation of appropriateness of the instructional arrangement. 

The Contractor will maintain records and accounts to assure a proper accounting to the 
School District of all monies, state and federal, applicable to this contract. The Contractor 
will compile and furnish to the School District any reports that the School District requires to 
comply with applicable laws, rules, and regulations of the State of Texas and the Texas State 
Board of Education and any other evaluative information the School District requires. 

The term of this contract shall begin on August 15, 2022, and end not later than May 26, 
2023. The contract may be terminated by mutual agreement of the parties once it has been 
determined that such is the proper course of action based upon an Admission, Review, and 
Dismissal Committee meeting. Should Shiloh Non Public School lose the approval status with 
the Texas Education Agency the current contract may be terminated. 

Additionally, should said student become medically fragile or it is determined that they are 
under the influence of illegal drugs or drugs not prescribed by an attending physician said 
student will be subject to immediate discharge in accordance with local, federal or state laws. 

In the event that the contract is terminated prior to the date specified above, fees and charges 
shall be pro-rated to the date of discharge plus thirty days. The facility provides all services 
specified in the contract with the school district(s) without charge to the parents, surrogates, 
guardians, or adult student. 

This instrument constitutes the entire agreement by and between the parties for the purpose 
of accomplishing the results and objectives herein contained and as stated in the Admission, 
Review, and Dismissal Committee report, and any alteration thereof, or addition, or deletion, 
shall be by addendum hereto in writing and executed by the parties. 

The Contractor agrees that funds will be utilized in accordance with the attached cost 
analysis sheet. 

Payments should be sent to the following address: 

Shiloh Treatment Center, Inc. 
P.O. Box 84469 
Pearland, TX 77584-0011 

Notices required by this agreement shall be made in writing and delivered to the parties to 
and at: 

"Contractor" 

Shiloh Treatment Center, Inc. 
Attn: Brenda Gardner - Valdes 
4242 Old Massey Ranch Rd 
Manvel, TX 77578 



CONTRACT BY & BETWEEN 

PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SHILOH TREATMENT CENTER, INC. 

"School District" 

Pearland Independent School District 
Attn: 
Office of Special Education 
1928 N Main St 
Pearland, TX 77581 

Notwithstanding any provisions or conditions in this contract to the contrary, this contract in 
all its particulars is subject to and governed by all Texas State Laws and Texas State Board 
of Education Policies, and any recourse to judicial action under this contract shall be in the 
courts of the State of Texas to the exclusion of all other courts. 

ACCEPTED and APPROVED on behalf of Shiloh Treatment Center, Inc. this the 
£,

ay 
of 7V\,

C½y 
, 2022.

BY: 

TITLE: Chief Operating Officer 

ACCEPTED and APPROVED on behalf of Pearland Independent School District this the 
___ day of _____ , 2022. 

BY: 

TITLE: ____________________ _ 



CONTRACT BY & BETWEEN 

PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SHILOH TREATMENT CENTER, INC. 

SHILOH TREATMENT CENTER, INC. 

COST ANALYSIS 

August 15, 2022 to May 26, 2023 (180 days) 

DISTRICT: Pearland Independent School District 

STUDENT:  

SERVICES Dailv 

Education Services $28.69 

Behavior Theraov 

Related Services 

Individual Therapv 

In Home/Parent Training 

Phvsical Therapv 
Occupational Therapy 15min 2 of 

each 6wks (10) 
Speech Therapy 30min 2 per 

week (37wks) 

LRE Transition Therapv 

School Health Services 

Psvcholoaical Services 

Residential Services 

Dav Proarammina $360.00 

Extended Dav Services 

Respite 24 Hours 

Contract Total 

Weeklv Monthlv 

$220.00 

$234.00 

$180.00 

Totals 

$5,164.20 

$2,200.00 

$8,658.00 

$1,800.00 

$64,800.00 

$78,662.20 

***Changes in services approved by the ARD committee could result in changes to the monthly payment. 
An addendum will be submitted should this occur. 



CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN 
PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AND 
SHILOH TREATMENT CENTER, INC. 

PERIOD: August 15, 2022 to May 26, 2023 (180 days) 

AMOUNT: $65,982.20 

CLIENT (STUDENT): 

This contract and agreement is entered into by and between Pearland Independent School 
District, hereinafter called "School District", and Shiloh Treatment Center, Inc., hereinafter 
called "Contractor", for the purpose of providing services to one handicapped person who is 
a resident of the State of Texas and meets age eligibility according to IDEA regulations. 

The Contractor will provide the specialized facilities and personnel necessary to furnish all 
services covered by this contract. 

During the contract period, if the Contractor becomes unable to or fails to provide specialized 
facilities or personnel necessary under this contract, the School District may withhold 
payment to Contractor until Contractor does provide the required facilities or personnel. 

The School District and the Contractor agree and understand that the parent(s) or 
guardian(s) of this student have voluntarily given their permission for this student to receive 
the following indicated services provided by this contract agreement. 

A. Day School
B. Educational Services
C. Related Services (where specified)

The School District will pay to the Contractor for its complete and satisfactory performance of 
this contract for all services covered by this contract. This sum shall be payable in monthly 
installments in the amount specified in each monthly billing. Shiloh will continue the regular 
rate through any transition, or shortened day agreements. 

The School District will maintain the eligibility folder. The School District will compile and 
send to the Contractor copies of the following items, on a routine basis: 

1. ARD
2. notice of ARD
3. individual transition plan
4. comprehensive individual

assessment

5. reintegration plan
6. notice of assessments
7. current psychological
8. current contract, properly executed



CONTRACT BY & BETWEEN 

PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SHILOH TREATMENT CENTER, INC. 

The local district is responsible for overseeing implementation of the IEP and provides 
annual re-evaluation of appropriateness of the instructional arrangement. 

The Contractor will maintain records and accounts to assure a proper accounting to the 
School District of all monies, state and federal, applicable to this contract. The Contractor 
will compile and furnish to the School District any reports that the School District requires to 
comply with applicable laws, rules, and regulations of the State of Texas and the Texas State 
Board of Education and any other evaluative information the School District requires. 

The term of this contract shall begin on August 15, 2022, and end not later than May 26, 
2023. The contract may be terminated by mutual agreement of the parties once it has been 
determined that such is the proper course of action based upon an Admission, Review, and 
Dismissal Committee meeting. Should Shiloh Non Public School lose the approval status with 
the Texas Education Agency the current contract may be terminated. 

Additionally, should said student become medically fragile or it is determined that they are 
under the influence of illegal drugs or drugs not prescribed by an attending physician said 
student will be subject to immediate discharge in accordance with local, federal or state laws. 

In the event that the contract is terminated prior to the date specified above, fees and charges 
shall be pro-rated to the date of discharge plus thirty days. The facility provides all services 
specified in the contract with the school district(s) without charge to the parents, surrogates, 
guardians, or adult student. 

This instrument constitutes the entire agreement by and between the parties for the purpose 
of accomplishing the results and objectives herein contained and as stated in the Admission, 
Review, and Dismissal Committee report, and any alteration thereof, or addition, or deletion, 
shall be by addendum hereto in writing and executed by the parties. 

The Contractor agrees that funds will be utilized in accordance with the attached cost 
analysis sheet. 

Payments should be sent to the following address: 

Shiloh Treatment Center, Inc. 
P.O. Box 84469 
Pearland, TX 77584-0011 

Notices required by this agreement shall be made in writing and delivered to the parties to 
and at: 

"Contractor" 

Shiloh Treatment Center, Inc. 
Attn: Brenda Gardner - Valdes 
4242 Old Massey Ranch Rd 
Manvel, TX 77578 
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	Agenda
	1. Call to Order
	2. Establishment of a Quorum
	3. Board Recognition
	4. Closed Meeting as Authorized by Section 551.001 et seq.of the Government Code
	A. 551.071 - Private Consultation with the Board's Attorney Regarding any Item on the Agenda
	B. 551.072 - Discussing Purchase, Exchange, Lease or Value of Real Property
	C. 551.074 - Personnel Discussion
	1. Employment of Professional and Instructional Personnel
	2. Review Resignations

	D. 551.076 Considering the Deployment, Specific Occasions for, or Implementation of, Security Personnel or Devices
	E. 551.082 -Consider Discipline of a Public School Child, or Complaint or Charge Against Personnel

	5. Reconvene in Open Session
	6. Introductory Remarks - Trustee Nanette Weimer
	A. Such remarks by an individual board member are entirely his or her own and do not necessarily reflect the views or judgment of the Board of Trustees as a whole or the school district. No other members of the board or employees of the school district, or any other person in attendance at the meeting is expected or required to participate in any introductory remarks that are presented.

	7. Consider Action on Items Discussed in Closed Session as Listed Under Closed Meeting in this Notice
	A. Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Level Three Parent Appeal Pursuant to Board Policy FNG (Local) (E.1)
	Agenda Item - Level Three Parent Appeal


	8. Public Comment [Length of time of each not to exceed three (3) minutes]
	9. Public Hearing
	A. Public Hearing to Discuss Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget and Proposed Tax Rate
	Agenda Item - Public Hearing for Budget and Proposed Tax Rate
	Back Up Public Hearing #2 Notice of Public Meeting Before Adoption
	Back Up Public Hearing #3
	Back Up - Public Hearing #4 2022-23 Budget Hearing Presentation

	B. Notice of Intent to Apply for 2022-2023 Federal Entitlement Block Grants
	Public Hearing 9.B Notice of Intent to Apply for 22-23 Federal Entitlement Block Grants


	10. New Business - Consideration of and Possible Action on the Following
	A. Consent Agenda
	1. Approve Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on May 17, 2022 and Special Board Meeting on May 24, 2022
	Agenda Item _ Approve Minutes of the May 17 and May 24 Board Meeting
	Back Up - Minutes _ May 17, 2022 Board Meeting
	Back Up - Minutes _ May 24, 2022 Special Board Meeting

	2. Approve the 2022-2023 School Year Teacher Appraisal Calendar for Pearland ISD (T-TESS) Texas Teacher Evaluation and Support System
	Agenda Item_TTESS_Calendar_061422
	Back Up - TTESS_Calendar_061422

	3. Approve the Texas Teacher Evaluation and Support System (T-TESS) Administrator Appraiser List for the 2022-2023 School Year
	Agenda Item_TTESS_Admin_061422
	Back Up - TTESS_Admin_061422

	4. Approve Communities in Schools Partnership Agreement for 2022-2023 School Year
	Agenda Item - 2022-06-14 CIS Agreement
	Back Up - PISD - CIS Agreement w Crisis 2022-2023 Final
	Back Up - Conflict of Interest - CIS, 1st item on agenda

	5. Approve Communities in Schools Premier Academy Partnership Agreement for 2022-2023 School Year
	Agenda Item - 2022-06-14 CIS Premier Academy Agreement
	Back Up - PISD Premier Academy PY 2023 Final

	6. Consider Approval of Budget Amendment #3
	Agenda Item - Budget Amendment #3
	Back Up - Budget Amendment_June 2022

	7. Approve Procured Budgeted Purchases that Aggregate $75,000 or More
	Agenda Item - Purchases that Aggregate $75000
	Backup #2- CH (Local) Purchases over $75000

	8. Consider Approval of the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Pearland for the School Resource Officer (SRO) Program
	9. Consider Resolution Approving the Individual Authorized to Calculate the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate, The Voter-Approval Tax Rate and Other Truth-In-Taxation Requirements.

	B. Regular Agenda
	1. Consider Resolution Providing for the Cash Defeasance of Certain Currently Outstanding Obligations from the Series 2017 Bonds
	2. Consider Approval of Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget
	3. Designate Delegate and Alternate to the 2022 TASB Delegate Assembly


	#5f1073f0-00b9-4365-b645-48b67575fb36
	#3f020ec9-1743-4907-9b26-e7bb1f422ec3
	#0e2a944c-8cf7-4ec4-8466-dfa83730fb50
	#85689520-62b0-4511-8aee-b6101e545634
	#cb62d975-a71a-454d-9f50-84fb968d655d
	11. Administrative Reports
	A. Interim Financial Statement Report as of April 30, 2022
	B. Review of Safe and Secure School Infrastructure and Processes

	#48f57f32-92bf-4930-8127-8e69d87244d2
	#ca45648a-b4dd-4bce-947d-657bdcc6a562
	12. Adjournment
	5f1073f0-00b9-4365-b645-48b67575fb36
	39559474-b6a8-41b2-b937-c362ccb562aa
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	815b3c95-0c21-4259-8e92-0f0cc70669c4
	0e2a944c-8cf7-4ec4-8466-dfa83730fb50
	b7d66dd0-33be-4839-a8ec-5b976540f502
	85689520-62b0-4511-8aee-b6101e545634
	a1dfe65f-145c-4eb6-8b58-a0fe49111470
	cb62d975-a71a-454d-9f50-84fb968d655d
	48f57f32-92bf-4930-8127-8e69d87244d2
	20b66f52-aee3-4731-aba6-9cb96e029e2e
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